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[l ENSOLUM

December 3, 2025

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Re: Closure Request
James Ranch Unit #124H
Incident Number NAB1517555063
Eddy County, New Mexico

To Whom It May Concern:

Ensolum, LLC (Ensolum), on behalf of XTO Permian Operating LLC (XTO), has prepared this Closure
Request to document assessment, excavation, and soil sampling activities at the James Ranch Unit
#124H (Site). The purpose of the Site assessment and soil sampling activities was to assess for the
presence or absence of impacts to soil following a release of produced water. Based on field
observations, field screening activities, and soil sample laboratory analytical results, XTO is submitting
this Closure Request, describing remedial activities that have occurred and requesting no further
remediation for Incident Number NAB1517555063.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND RELEASE BACKGROUND

The Site is located in Unit F, Section 17, Township 23 South, Range 31 East, in Eddy County, New
Mexico (32.305262°, -103.802716°) and is associated with oil and gas exploration and production
operations on Federal Land managed by the Bureau of Land Management (BLM).

On June 7, 2015, a connection on a water transfer pump failed, releasing approximately 11 barrels (bbls)
of produced water within a steel lined containment housing multiple large holding tanks and process
piping and onto the surface of the pad. An estimated 10 bbls of produced water were released within
the lined tank containment and were recovered with a vacuum truck; approximately 1 bbl over-sprayed
onto the pad surface between a second tank containment to the east and south of the transfer pump.
The former operator reported the release to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) on a
Release Notification and Corrective Action Form C-141 (Form C-141) on June 22, 2015. The release
was assigned Remediation Permit (RP) Number 2RP-3066 and Incident Number NAB1517555063.

The release was included in the Compliance Agreement for Remediation for Historical Releases
(Compliance Agreement) between XTO and the NMOCD effective November 13, 2018. The purpose of
the Compliance Agreement was to ensure that reportable releases that occurred prior to August 14,
2018, where XTO is responsible for the corrective action, comply with Title 19, Chapter 15, Part 29
(19.15.29) of the New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) as amended on August 14, 2018.

Ensolum, LLC | Environmental, Engineering & Hydrogeologic Consultants
3122 National Parks Highway | Carlsbad, NM 88220 | ensolum.com
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XTO Permian Operating LLC E ENSOLUM

Closure Request
James Ranch Unit #124

On October 19, 2018, XTO submitted a Closure Request to the NMOCD documenting assessment,
excavation, and soil sampling activities. The Closure Request was denied on March 15, 2023, for the
following reason:

A release cannot be closed to both the old rules and the current rules. No remediation plan was
found for this release per 19.15.26.16 NMAC. This release will need to be closed to the current
rules.

On June 13, 2023, XTO submitted a Closure Request Addendum characterizing the Site according to
the current rule Closure Criteria per the denial. On November 3, 2023, the NMOCD denied the Closure
Request Addendum for the following reason:

The Closure Report is Denied. Sidewall/Edge samples should be delineated/excavated to 600
mg/kg for chlorides and 100 mg/kg for TPH to define the edge of the release. Please continue to
horizontally delineate sample location SS06 until it meets closure criteria standards.

The below report includes all activities completed and described in the above-mentioned reports and
the additional remediation activities completed to address the most recent denial from the NMOCD.

SITE CHARACTERIZATION AND CLOSURE CRITERIA

The Site was characterized to determine the applicability of Table |, Closure Criteria for Soils Impacted
by a Release, of Title 19, Chapter 15, Part 29 (19.15.29) of the New Mexico Administrative Code
(NMAC). Results from the characterization desktop review are presented below.

Depth to groundwater at the Site is estimated to be greater than 100 feet below ground surface (bgs)
based on the nearest groundwater well data. The closest permitted groundwater well is United States
Geological Survey (USGS) well 321809103481801, located approximately 1,400 feet southwest of the
Site. The well has a reported depth to groundwater of 128.64 feet bgs and was most recently measured
in January 2013. The well record is provided in Appendix A. All wells used for depth to groundwater
determination are depicted on Figure 1.

The closest continuously flowing or significant watercourse to the Site is an unnamed arroyo located
approximately 1.5 miles west of the Site. The Site is greater than 200 feet from a lakebed, sinkhole, or
playa lake and greater than 300 feet from an occupied residence, school, hospital, institution, church, or
wetland. The Site is greater than 1,000 feet to a freshwater well or spring and is not within a 100-year
floodplain or overlying a subsurface mine. The Site is not underlain by unstable geology (low potential
karst designation area). Site receptors are identified on Figure 1.

Based on the results of the Site Characterization, the following NMOCD Table | Closure Criteria (Closure
Criteria) apply:

o Benzene: 10 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

« Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX): 50 mg/kg

o Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-gasoline range organics (GRO) and TPH-diesel range
organics (DRO): 1,000 mg/kg

o TPH: 2,500 mg/kg
e Chloride: 20,000 mg/kg
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XTO Permian Operating LLC E ENSOLUM

Closure Request
James Ranch Unit #124

INITIAL EXCAVATION AND SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

On August 22 through September 4, 2018, LT Environmental, Inc. (LTE) personnel were at the Site to
oversee excavation of impacted soil. LTE personnel directed excavation activities based on field
screening results to remove impacted soil. Excavation activities were completed south of the tank battery
on August 22, 2018. Impacted soil was excavated from the release area to a depth of 1.5 feet bgs. LTE
collected five confirmation soil samples (SS01 through SS05) from the excavation extent on August 22
and September 4, 2018. On September 4, 2018, additional soil samples (SS06 through SS10) were
collected outside of the excavation extent from a depth of 0.5 feet bgs to confirm lateral delineation of
the release. All soil samples were screened for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using a
photoionization detector (PID).

The soil samples were collected and placed directly into pre-cleaned glass jars, labeled with the location,
date, time, sampler, and method of analysis and immediately placed on ice. The soil samples were
shipped under strict chain-of-custody procedures to Xenco Laboratories (Xenco) in Midland, Texas, for
analysis of the following contaminants of concern (COCs) BTEX by United States Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8021B, TPH-GRO, TPH-DRO, and TPH- oil range organics (ORO) by
USEPA Method 8015M/D, and chloride by EPA Method 300.

The final excavation measured approximately 926 square feet in area with a depth of approximately 1.5
feet bgs throughout the excavation. The horizontal extent of the excavation is illustrated on Figure 2.
Approximately 58.7 cubic yards of impacted soil were removed using a skidsteer and hydro-excavator.
Impacted soil was transported and properly disposed of at the Lea Land Landfill, in Eunice, New Mexico.

Laboratory analytical results indicated that COC concentrations for all final confirmation soil samples
were compliant with the Closure Criteria. In addition, laboratory analytical results indicated COC
concentrations for all lateral delineation soil samples were compliant with the Closure Criteria. However,
chloride concentrations for delineation soil sample SS06 exceeded the reclamation requirement. As
such, additional delineation of waste-containing soil identified at the Site was warranted.

REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES IN RESPONSE TO SECOND DENIAL

On October 8, 2025, Ensolum personnel were at the Site to conduct delineation and soil sampling
activities. Two delineation soil samples, SS11 and SS12, were collected to confirm lateral delineation of
the release extent. One delineation borehole was advanced via hand auger in the vicinity of SS06 to a
terminal depth of 4 feet bgs. Discrete soil samples were collected from the delineation borehole at depths
ranging from 1-foot to 4 feet bgs, and soil was field screened for VOCs utilizing a calibrated PID and
chloride utilizing Hach® chloride QuanTab® test strips. Photographic documentation of the sampling
activities is included in Appendix B. The soil sampling activities were conducted immediately following a
rain event. Slight pooling in adjacent lined containments and saturation on the pad surface can be seen
as a result of this rain event, not resulting from a release. Field screening results and observations for
the borehole were logged on a lithologic/soil sampling log, which are included in Appendix C. The
delineation soil sample locations were mapped utilizing a handheld global positioning system (GPS) unit
and are depicted on Figure 2.

To laterally define the excavation extent, 5-point composite soil samples were collected via hand auger
in the vicinity of the excavation extent sidewalls. The 5-point composite soil samples were collected by

placing five equivalent aliquots of soil into a resealable plastic bag and homogenizing the samples by
thoroughly mixing. Confirmation sidewall soil samples SW01 and SWO02 were collected from the
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XTO Permian Operating LLC E ENSOLUM

Closure Request
James Ranch Unit #124

sidewalls of the excavation at depths ranging from ground surface to 1.5 feet bgs. The excavation extent
and confirmation soil sample locations are presented on Figure 2.

The soil samples were placed directly into pre-cleaned glass jars, labeled with the location, date, time,
sampler name, method of analysis, and immediately placed on ice. The soil samples were transported
under strict chain-of-custody procedures to Cardinal Laboratories (Cardinal) in Hobbs, New Mexico, for
analysis of the same COCs described above, however, chloride analysis followed Standard Method
SM4500.

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Laboratory analytical results for the additional delineation soil samples and confirmation sidewall soil
samples indicated that all COC concentrations were compliant with the Closure Criteria and reclamation
requirement. All soil sample laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1, and the complete
laboratory analytical reports are included as Appendix D.

CLOSURE REQUEST

Additional soil sampling activities were conducted at the Site to address the November 3, 2023, NMOCD
denial in relation to the June 2015 release of produced water. Laboratory analytical results for the
additional soil samples indicated that all COC concentrations were compliant with the Site Closure
Criteria and reclamation requirements, successfully defining the waste containing soil identified at the
location of soil sample SS06. Based on the soil sample analytical results, no further remediation was
required. Approximately 4 cubic yards of waste containing soil, over a 200 square foot area, is estimated
to be left in place immediately adjacent to the tank battery containment. This soil will be removed
following pad abandonment and during reclamation activities.

Excavation of impacted soil has mitigated impacts at this Site. Depth to groundwater has been estimated
to be greater than 100 feet bgs and no other sensitive receptors were identified near the Site. XTO
believes these remedial actions are protective of human health, the environment, and groundwater. As
such, XTO respectfully requests closure for Incident Number NAB1517555063.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Ms. Tacoma Morrissey at (337) 257-8307 or
tmorrissey@ensolum.com.

Sincerely,

Ensolum, LLC

Tracy Hillard Tacoma Morrissey
Project Engineer Associate Principal

CcC: Robert Woodall, XTO
Richard Kotzur, XTO
BLM
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Closure Request
James Ranch Unit #124

Appendices:

Figure 1 Site Receptor Map

Figure 2 Soil Sample Locations

Table 1 Soil Sample Analytical Results

Appendix A Referenced Well Records

Appendix B Photographic Logs

Appendix C  Lithologic / Soil Sampling Logs

Appendix D  Laboratory Analytical Reports & Chain-of-Custody Documentation
Appendix E. - NMOCD Correspondence
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TABLE 1
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
James Ranch Unit #124H
XTO Energy, Inc.
Eddy County, New Mexico

Total BTEX TPH GRO TPH DRO TPH ORO GRO+DRO Total TPH Chloride
(mg/kg) (mglkg) (mglkg) (mglkg) (mglkg) (mglkg) (mglkg)

50 NE NE NE 1,000 2,500 20,000

Confirmation Soil Samples

SS01 8/22/2018 1.5 <0.00198 <0.00198 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 69.0
SS02 8/22/2018 1.5 <0.00200 <0.00200 <14.9 <14.9 <14.9 <14.9 <14.9 88.1
SS03 8/22/2018 15 <0.00200 <0.00200 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 19.9
SS04 9/4/2018 1.5 <0.00199 <0.00199 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 121
SS05 9/4/2018 15 <0.00201 <0.00201 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 149
SWO01 10/8/2025 0-1.5 <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 128
SW02 10/8/2025 0-1.5 <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 160
Delineation Soil Samples
SS06 9/4/2018 0.5 <0.00200 <0.00200 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 1,100
SSO06A 10/8/2025 1 <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 96.0
SS06B 10/8/2025 2 <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 48.0
SS06C 10/8/2025 3 <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 32.0
SS06D 10/8/2025 4 <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 80.0
SS07 9/4/2018 0.5 <0.00202 <0.00202 <14.9 <14.9 <14.9 <14.9 <14.9 207
SS08 9/4/2018 0.5 <0.00202 <0.00202 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 20.5
SS09 9/4/2018 0.5 <0.00202 <0.00202 <15.0 42.8 <15.0 42.8 42.8 121
SS10 9/4/2018 0.5 <0.00200 <0.00200 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <4.99
SS11 10/8/2025 0.5 <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 128
SS12 10/8/2025 0.5 <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 112

Notes:

bgs: below ground surface
mg/kg: milligrams per kilogram
NMOCD: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

BTEX: Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes

Concentrations in bold exceed the NMOCD Table | Closure Criteria or reclamation
requirement where applicable.

Ensolum
Released to Imaging: 12/29/2025 1:47:07 PM

GRO: Gasoline Range Organics
DRO: Diesel Range Organics
ORO: Oil Range Organics

TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon
NMAC: New Mexico Administrative Code
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APPENDIX A

Referenced Well Records
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science for a changing world

Groundwater v United States v

Click to hideNews Bulletins

» Explore the NEW USGS National Water Dashboard interactive map to access real-time water data from over 13,500 stations nationwide.

Groundwater levels for the Nation
0 Important: Next Generation Monitoring_Location Page
Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs

site_no list =
e 321809103481801

Minimum number of levels =1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 321809103481801 23S.31E.17.31141

Eddy County, New Mexico
Latitude 32°18'11.3", Longitude 103°48'23.4" NADS83
Land-surface elevation 3,326.00 feet above NGVD29
The depth of the well is 354 feet below land surface.
This well is completed in the Other aquifers (N99990THER) national aquifer.
This well is completed in the Rustler Formation (312RSLR) local aquifer.
Output formats

lTabIe of data

Graph of data

|
Tab-separated data ‘
|
|

lReseIect period
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?

) Water :Natfr ?

? level evel ? ? ?
Water- ! feet Referenced ?
- feet N Water-
Date Time level above vertical .
Parameter below o Method of Measuring Source of level

date- specific datum Status

- code land . measurement agency measurement approval

time vertical

surface status

accuracy datum
1959-02-04 D 62610 3215.16 NGVD29 P z A
1959-02-04 D 62611 3216.80 NAVD88 P z A
1959-02-04 D 72019 110.84 P z A
1987-10-15 D 62610 3214.80 NGVD29 1 z A
1987-10-15 D 62611 3216.44 NAVDS88 1 z A
1987-10-15 D 72019 111.20 1 z A
1992-11-04 D 62610 3216.32 NGVD29 1 S A
1992-11-04 D 62611 3217.96 NAVD88 1 S A
1992-11-04 D 72019 109.68 1 S A
2013-01-16 23:30 UTC m 62610 3197.36 NGVD29 P S USGS S A
2013-01-16 23:30 UTC m 62611 3199.00 NAVDS88 P S USGS A
2013-01-16 23:30 UTC m 72019 128.64 P S USGS S A

Explanation

Section Code Description
Water-level date-time accuracy D Date is accurate to the Day
Water-level date-time accuracy m Date is accurate to the Minute
Parameter code 62610 Groundwater level above NGVD 1929, feet
Parameter code 62611 Groundwater level above NAVD 1988, feet
Parameter code 72019 Depth to water level, feet below land surface
Referenced vertical datum NAVD88 North American Vertical Datum of 1988
Referenced vertical datum NGVD29 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Status 1 Static
Status P Pumping
Method of measurement S Steel-tape measurement.
Method of measurement 4 Other.
Measuring agency Not determined
Measuring agency USGS U.S. Geological Survey
Source of measurement Not determined

Released to Imaging: 12/29/2025 1:47:07 PM .
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Section Code Description

Source of measurement Measured by personnel of reporting agency.

Water-level approval status Approved for publication -- Processing and review completed.

Questions or Comments

Help

Data Tips

Explanation of terms
Subscribe for system changes

U.S. Department of the Interior | U.S. Geological Survey i
Title: Groundwater for USA: Water Levels ’Uﬁigﬂ-
URL: https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/gwlevels?

Page Contact Information: USGS Water Data Support Team

Page Last Modified: 2025-09-02 16:02:41 EDT
0.37 0.32 nadww02
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APPENDIX B

Photographic Log
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG (September 4, 2018)

Photograph 1: View east of tank battery and excavation.

Photograph 2: View north of tank battery and excavation.

JRU #124
2RP-3066 Page1of1
Photographs Taken: September 4, 2018
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Photographic Log
E XTO Permian Operating LLC
— ENSOLUM James Ranch Unit 124H
NAB1517555063

BRG: 168°SE (T) POS: 32.305366, -103.802¢ 505 +9ft ALT: 3244t

Photograph: 1 Date: 10/8/2025 Photograph: 2 Date: 10/8/2025
Description: Delineation activities; near SS11 Description: Delineation activities; near SS12
View: South View: South
BRG: 77°NE (T) POS: 32.?052431 ;1!23;502616 61t ALT: 3231ft E ~ = ) \75NE (T) POS: 32.305185, -1 034‘3027I &91’1 ALT: 32311t

Photograph: 3 Date: 10/8/2025 Photograph: 4 Date: 10/8/2025
Description: Delineation activities; near SS06 Description: Confirmation sampling; near SW01
View: East View: Northeast
Page 1 of 1
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APPENDIX C

Lithologic Soil Sampling Logs
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Sample Name: SS06 Date: 10/8/2025
E N s 0 L U M Site Name: James Ranch Unit 124H
Incident Number: NAB1517555063
Job Number: 03C1558734
LITHOLOGIC / SOIL SAMPLING LOG Logged By: JB Method: Hand Auger
Coordinates: 32.305251, -103.802618 Hole Diameter: 4" Total Depth: 4'
Comments: Field screening conducted with HACH Chloride Test Strips and PID for chloride and vapor, respectively. Chloride test
performed with 1:4 dilution factor of soil to distilled water. A 40% correction factor for chloride is included. M= moist.
4
¢ oloe | _|w| & Sample 8 =5
ESEE o gl & K P Depth no:g . . -
o g o6 s|Q als o Depth > € Lithologic Descriptions
O o &> 2|8 € (fthgs) | & =
S OO & S (ft bgs) a D
(2] -
i o CCHE [(0-1) CALICHE, tan, fine grained
sso6 | 05 |
Drv| <162 | 2.8 | N | SSO6A 1 1 1 (1-4) SAND., dark red brown, with pale beige
1 inclusions, small-medium gravel, trace clay
4 poorlv graded
M | <162 | 2.0 | N | Sso6B 2 1 2 (@2") dark brown, trace pale inclusions
M | <162 | 2.9 | N | sso6C 3 1 3 (@3') some clav. large gravel
M | <162 | 2.8 | N | SSo6D 4 1 4 (@4") red brown, more clav. little gravel

Total Depth @ 4 feet bgs
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APPENDIX D

Laboratory Analytical Reports &
Chain of Custody Documentation

Released to Imaging: 12/29/2025 1:47:07 PM



Received by OCD: 12/3/2025 11:57:44 AM Page 21 of 92

CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 15, 2025

TRACY HILLARD

ENSOLUM

3122 NATIONAL PARKS HWY
CARLSBAD, NM 88220

RE: JRU #124 TANK BATTERY - SPILL

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/09/25 13:27.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number TX-C25-00101. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagetof4 |
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

ENSOLUM

TRACY HILLARD

3122 NATIONAL PARKS HWY
CARLSBAD NM, 88220

Fax To:
10/09/2025 Sampling Date:
10/15/2025 Sampling Type:
JRU #124 TANK BATTERY - SPILL Sampling Condition:
03C1558734 Sample Received By:

32.304966, -103.8037643

Sample ID: SS 12 0.5 (H256314-01)

10/08/2025

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.80 90.1 2.00 1.94
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.92 95.8 2.00 2.48
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.98 98.9 2.00 2.73
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/10/2025 ND 6.31 105 6.00 2.68
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/10/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 86.9 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 10/10/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND 209 105 200 5.70
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND 218 109 200 6.10
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.8 % 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.6 % 39.9-141

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 12/29/2025 1:47:07 PM

its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*x% Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

: ) | Page3of4 |
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

| & ]

Company Name: Ensolum, LLC

BILL TO

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager: “Tyaoy Hillard P.O. #:
Address: 3122 National Tm_‘xm Hwy |Company: XTO Energy Inc
City: Carlsbad State: NM  Zip: 88220 AtinZ8oiton-Browa- Rt Wadd]|
Phone #: 515 9437 3%06 Fax #: Address: 3104 E Green St
Project #: 030155 % 734 Project Owner: XTO |city: Carisbad
Project Name: TRV # (2 Tank Bapery - Spill [state: NM_ Zip: 88220
I-
Project Location: 52 - 301766 ~183.%031643 _v_..o:oa"
Sampler Name: Jeshwa m.XT\ _Mnx #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY ' MATRIX |PRESERV SAMPLING
o
=
pepth |5[2|5 | f S
e Slu < | .
LablD. | SamplelD. [ P [=f2|5 /5 i |2 -1
(feet) HEE w1218 S|z |
4 1 FICIEIELE EIRE: o |-
\\Nw\km\.\ o8]85 53 3|35|2 85| oate| mme |O[F [m
7| ss(= 0.5 gl 325 135 [P K
-
//
IIII
T —— [[I
//!
]
I
//
/,
T
PLEASE qu.mn. rlw-« -.:a Damages. th.a!._.u liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim !.I,.Sm whether v.o!.u in omza.-n or 8:.. shall be r:won to 9. amount paid by the JIB for the :
s a0 - Il
affiliates or successors arising out of or related 1o the ance of services hereunder by Cardinal. of whether such claim is based of the above stated reasons or otherwise. .
- Date: ~ v V: , Verbal Result: [J Yes [1 No |Add'l Phone #: =
-Q\NM |All Results are emailed. Please provide Email address: pg—o«@g_i..ss
.:.wm m \ § rﬂf\fﬁ arq @ensolum.com, TMorrissey@ensolum.com, KThomason@ensolum.com
Relinqui€hed By: Date: Received By: , v REMARKS:
e incident: WAB 151755506% AL 20-05.-3%\\ D
Time: Cost Center:
_ O g ieo | I Ypboseo-seills
Delivered By: (Circle One) Observed Temp. °C % Aﬂ Sample Condition CHECKED BY: [Turnaround Time: Standard Bacteria (only) Sample Condition
— & o%_wﬁ\ (Initials) ﬂwﬂsn N\ME«: [0 Cool Intact  Observed Temp.°C
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: Correctea Temp. " /) .m es [4 Yes 04\@. Therm: ID: .%ﬁ\ e g Llves[]Yes
sl Ll [1No[] No z " Corection Facier: A0, 3 € [1Nc[] No__Corrected Temp. °C

FORM-006 R 3.2 10/07/21

T Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please email changes to celey.keene@cardinallabsnm.com
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 15, 2025

TRACY HILLARD

ENSOLUM

3122 NATIONAL PARKS HWY
CARLSBAD, NM 88220

RE: JRU #124 TANK BATTERY - SPILL

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/09/25 13:27.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number TX-C25-00101. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagetof7 |
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(‘CARDINAL

Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

ENSOLUM

TRACY HILLARD

3122 NATIONAL PARKS HWY
CARLSBAD NM, 88220

Fax To:
10/09/2025 Sampling Date:
10/15/2025 Sampling Type:
JRU #124 TANK BATTERY - SPILL Sampling Condition:
03C1558734 Sample Received By:

XTO 32.304966, -103.8037643

Sample ID: SS06 A 1' (H256316-01)

10/08/2025

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.80 90.1 2.00 1.94
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.92 95.8 2.00 2.48
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.98 98.9 2.00 2.73
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/10/2025 ND 6.31 105 6.00 2.68
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/10/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 89.9 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 10/10/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND 209 105 200 5.70
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND 218 109 200 6.10
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.2% 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 84.3 % 39.9-141

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 12/29/2025 1:47:07 PM

its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

ENSOLUM

TRACY HILLARD

3122 NATIONAL PARKS HWY
CARLSBAD NM, 88220

Fax To:

10/09/2025

10/15/2025

JRU #124 TANK BATTERY - SPILL
03C1558734

XTO 32.304966, -103.8037643

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

10/08/2025

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SS06 B 2' (H256316-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.80 90.1 2.00 1.94
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.92 95.8 2.00 2.48
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.98 98.9 2.00 2.73
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/10/2025 ND 6.31 105 6.00 2.68
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/10/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 87.3% 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 10/10/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND 209 105 200 5.70
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND 218 109 200 6.10
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.6 % 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 85.4 % 39.9-141

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Page 28 of 92

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

ENSOLUM

TRACY HILLARD

3122 NATIONAL PARKS HWY
CARLSBAD NM, 88220

Fax To:

10/09/2025

10/15/2025

JRU #124 TANK BATTERY - SPILL
03C1558734

XTO 32.304966, -103.8037643

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

10/08/2025

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SS06 C 3' (H256316-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.80 90.1 2.00 1.94
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.92 95.8 2.00 2.48
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.98 98.9 2.00 2.73
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/10/2025 ND 6.31 105 6.00 2.68
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/10/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 87.9 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 10/10/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND 209 105 200 5.70
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND 218 109 200 6.10
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.9% 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 86.5 % 39.9-141

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

ENSOLUM

TRACY HILLARD

3122 NATIONAL PARKS HWY
CARLSBAD NM, 88220

Fax To:

10/09/2025

10/15/2025

JRU #124 TANK BATTERY - SPILL
03C1558734

XTO 32.304966, -103.8037643

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

10/08/2025

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SS06 D 4' (H256316-04)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.80 90.1 2.00 1.94
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.92 95.8 2.00 2.48
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.98 98.9 2.00 2.73
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/10/2025 ND 6.31 105 6.00 2.68
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/10/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 87.5% 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 10/10/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND 209 105 200 5.70
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND 218 109 200 6.10
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.1 % 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 86.7 % 39.9-141

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*x% Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Company Name: Ensolum, LLC BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
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M%..B..a o ncident. WAB |ST1555063  fEL- %0-05. 3617
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 15, 2025

TRACY HILLARD

ENSOLUM

3122 NATIONAL PARKS HWY
CARLSBAD, NM 88220

RE: JRU #124 TANK BATTERY - SPILL

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/09/25 13:27.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number TX-C25-00101. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagetof6 |
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

10/09/2025
10/15/2025
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

ENSOLUM

TRACY HILLARD
3122 NATIONAL PARKS HWY
CARLSBAD NM, 88220
Fax To:

JRU #124 TANK BATTERY - SPILL

03C1558734

XTO 32.304966, -103.8037643

Sample ID: SS 11 0.5 (H256317-01)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

10/08/2025

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.80 90.1 2.00 1.94
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.92 95.8 2.00 2.48
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.98 98.9 2.00 2.73
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/10/2025 ND 6.31 105 6.00 2.68
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/10/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 88.4 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 10/10/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND 186 93.1 200 0.516
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND 187 93.7 200 1.99
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 82.0 % 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 80.7 % 39.9-141

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 12/29/2025 1:47:07 PM

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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JRU #124 TANK BATTERY - SPILL

03C1558734

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Page 34 of 92

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

ENSOLUM

TRACY HILLARD

3122 NATIONAL PARKS HWY
CARLSBAD NM, 88220

Fax To:

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

XTO 32.304966, -103.8037643

Sample ID: SW 01 0-1.5 (H256317-02)

10/08/2025

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.89 94.6 2.00 2.87
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.93 96.4 2.00 3.12
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.92 95.9 2.00 3.53
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/10/2025 ND 5.91 98.6 6.00 3.87
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/10/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 113 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 10/10/2025 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND 205 103 200 9.27
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND 228 114 200 9.83
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.6 % 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 82.7 % 39.9-141

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

ENSOLUM

TRACY HILLARD

3122 NATIONAL PARKS HWY
CARLSBAD NM, 88220

Fax To:

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

XTO 32.304966, -103.8037643

Sample ID: SW 02 0-1.5 (H256317-03)

10/08/2025

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.89 94.6 2.00 2.87
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.93 96.4 2.00 3.12
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2025 ND 1.92 95.9 2.00 3.53
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/10/2025 ND 5.91 98.6 6.00 3.87
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/10/2025 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 114 % 70.4-141
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 10/10/2025 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND 205 103 200 9.27
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND 228 114 200 9.83
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/10/2025 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.3 % 52.4-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.1 % 39.9-141

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ééZgﬁ T <N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*x% Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

> B
%/ B P S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

: ) | Page50f6 |
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

| o4 |

Company Name: Ensolum, LLC BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: “[7;0 Hilard P.O. #:
Address: 3122 National Tu..rm Hwy Company: XTO Energy Inc
City: Carlsbad State: NM  Zip: 88220 AttnZBolton Brown- R¢ k|
Phone #: 55 937 3%00 Fax #: Address: 3104 E Green St
Project #: 03C155 % 734 Project Owner: XTO City: Carlsbad
Project Name: TRV # (24 Tank Baptery - Seill State: NM  Zip: 88220
Project Location: 52 - 3011764, 1838037645 Phone #:
Sampler Name: Jeshwa m.XI _1mx #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY y MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING
o
=
<3 Y [ d 7]
. Depth [S|5 |56 ¥ S
Lab I.D. | Sample I.D. f u~ A E < slz| 2 -
(feet) =121 8lelg/S e 2w
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5
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liabiity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the
All ciaims including those for -R!qoq!o!’!laooit!gg&igagséggsgigiii
g!iiiﬁig;! X or da L ling without s & 0 L

g out of or related b the perfo

Relinquish€d By:

Delivered By: (Circle One)

ey

whether such claim is based

upty .f&i.egiggishgé mmu o Q@ M{Q\\w

of the above stated reasons or otherwise.

All Results al

Trillar,

emailed. Please provide Email address: S <tu_.|1 -
@ensolum.com, TMorrissey@ensolum.com, KThomason@ensolum.com

REMARKS:

incident: wAB 151755506% AL - 20-015. 2:\1 D

Cost Center:

030 ( 100 FeM\: Ypboseo-seills

, _
Observea Tems. am %\\

- = . = | .
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: _00:8,8 Teme. °C % ) U

CHECKED BY:

Sample Condition
, Initial
% :..:_m,av.

[I1No[] No |

Turnaround

.1

Correction Factor:

Time: Standard Bacteria (only) Sample Condition
Cool Intact

A‘&Emz Il Observed Temp. °C
ID: \@ [JYes []Yes

Received by OCD: 12/3/2025 11:57:44 AM

FORM-006 R 3.2 10/07/21

e _V [INc[] No Corrected Temp. °C

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please email changes to celey.keene@cardinallabsnm.com

Page 6 of 6

. Released to Imaging: 12/29/2025 1:47:07 PM



Received by OCD: 12/3/2025 11:57:44 AM

Page 38 of 92

Analytical Report 597097

for
LT Environmental, Inc.

Project Manager: Adrian Baker
JRU 124H Tank Battery
JRU 124H Tank Battery

24-SEP-18

Collected By: Client

1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab Code: TX00122):
Texas (T104704215-18-27), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002-24), Louisiana (03054)
Oklahoma (2017-142)

Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab Code: TX01468):
Texas (T104704295-18-17), Arizona (AZ0809), Arkansas (17-063-0)

Xenco-El Paso (EPA Lab Code: TX00127): Texas (T104704221-18-13)
Xenco-Lubbock (EPA Lab Code: TX00139): Texas (T104704219-18-17)
Xenco-Midland (EPA Lab Code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400-18-16)
Xenco-San Antonio (EPA Lab Code: TN102385): Texas (T104704534-18-4)
Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZ0757)
Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757)
Xenco-Atlanta (LELAP Lab | D #04176)
Xenco-Tampa: Florida (E87429)
Xenco-Lakeland: Florida (E84098)

. ) . o Page 1 of 16 1.001
Released to Imaging: 12/29/2025 1:47:07 PM
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24-SEP-18

Project Manager: Adrian Baker
LT Environmental, Inc.

4600 W. 60th Avenue

Arvada, CO 80003

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): 597097
JRU 124H Tank Battery
Project Address. Carlsbad, NM

Adrian Baker:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name
referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 597097. All results being reported under
this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number.
Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the
subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with
NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is
available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and
NELAC Maitrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and
reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 597097 will be filed for
45 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged
with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. |If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

iop AL
Jessica Kramer
Project Assistant

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellencein 1994,
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Satus Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Midland - San Antonio - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America

. o - e Page 2 of 16 1.001
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Sampleld

SSo01
SS02
SS03

Released to Imaging: 12/29/2025 1:47:07 PM

Sample Cross Refer ence 597097

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU 124H Tank Battery

Matrix Date Collected Sample Depth
S 08-22-18 14:30 15ft
S 08-22-18 14:50 15ft
S 08-22-18 15:00 1.5ft
Page 3 of 16 1.001

Page 40 of 92

Lab Sampleld

597097-001
597097-002
597097-003
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CASE NARRATIVE Page 41 of 92

Client Name: LT Environmental, I nc.
Project Name: JRU 124H Tank Battery

Project ID: JRU 124H Tank Battery Report Date: ~ 24-SEP-18
Work Order Number(s): 597097 Date Received: 08/27/2018

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:
PER CLIENTS EMAIL REQUEST, CORRECTED SAMPLE NAMES 09/24/18 JKR
Samplereceipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None

Analytical non conformances and comments:
Batch: LBA-3062017 BTEX by EPA 8021B

Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.

. ey - - Page 4 of 16 1.001
Released to Imaging: 12/29/2025 1:47:07 PM
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Certificate of Analysis Summary 597097 Page 42 of 92
LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
Project Name: JRU 124H Tank Battery

Project 1d: JRU 124H Tank Battery Date Received in Lab: Mon Aug-27-18 10:00 am
Contact: Adrian Baker Report Date: 24-SEP-18
Project Location: Carlsbad, NM Project Manager: JessicaKramer
LabId: 597097-001 597097-002 597097-003
Analysis Requested Field 1d: SS01 SS02 SS03
Depth: 15 ft 15- ft 15 ft
Matrix: SOIL SOIL SOIL
Sampled:|  Aug-22-18 14:30 Aug-22-18 14:50 Aug-22-18 15:00
BTEX by EPA 8021B Extracted:|  Aug-31-18 15:00 Aug-31-18 15:00 Aug-31-18 15:00
Analyzed:|  Aug-31-18 21:59 Aug-31-18 22:19 Aug-31-18 22:39
Units/RL: mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL
Benzene <0.00198 0.00198 <0.00200 0.00200 <0.00200  0.00200
Toluene <0.00198 0.00198 <0.00200 0.00200 <0.00200 0.00200
Ethylbenzene <0.00198 0.00198 <0.00200 0.00200 <0.00200  0.00200
m,p-Xylenes <0.00397 0.00397 <0.00401  0.00401 <0.00401  0.00401
o-Xylene <0.00198 0.00198 <0.00200  0.00200 <0.00200  0.00200
Total Xylenes <0.00198 0.00198 <0.00200  0.00200 <0.00200  0.00200
Total BTEX <0.00198 0.00198 <0.00200  0.00200 <0.00200  0.00200
Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Extracted:|  Aug-28-18 14:45 Aug-28-18 14:45 Aug-28-18 14:45
Analyzed: Aug-28-18 19:10 Aug-28-18 19:15 Aug-28-18 19:31
Units/RL: mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL
Chloride 69.0 5.00 88.1 5.00 199 4,95
TPH by SW8015 Mod Extracted:|  Aug-27-18 11:00 Aug-27-18 11:00 Aug-27-18 11:00
Analyzed:|  Aug-27-18 18:59 Aug-27-18 19:19 Aug-27-18 19:39
Units/RL: mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) <15.0 15.0 <149 149 <15.0 15.0
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) <15.0 15.0 <14.9 14.9 <15.0 15.0
Oil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO) <15.0 15.0 <14.9 14.9 <15.0 15.0
Total TPH <15.0 15.0 <14.9 149 <15.0 15.0

Thisanalytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use.

The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories.

XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented.
Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for thiswork order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta- Tampa - Boca Raton - Latin America - Odessa - Corpus Christi

Released to Imaging: 12/29/2025 1:47:07 PM
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Certificate of Analytical Results 597097

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU 124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS01 Matrix: Sail Date Received:08.27.18 10.00
Lab Sample Id: 597097-001 Date Collected: 08.22.18 14.30 Sample Depth: 1.5 ft
Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Prep Method: E300P

Tech: SCM % Moisture:

Analyst: SCM DatePrep:  08.28.18 14.45 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3061513

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Chloride 16887-00-6 69.0 5.00 mg/kg 08.28.18 19.10 1
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: TX1005P

Tech: ARM % Moisture:

Analyst: ARM DatePrep:  08.27.18 11.00 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3061397

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 08.27.18 18.59 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 08.27.18 18.59 U 1
Oil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO) PHCG2835 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 08.27.18 18.59 U 1
Total TPH PHCG635 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 08.27.18 18.59 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date Flag

1-Chlorooctane 111-85-3 99 % 70-135  08.27.18 18.59

o-Terphenyl 84-15-1 96 % 70-135  08.27.18 18.59

Page 6 of 16 1.001
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Certificate of Analytical Results 597097

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU 124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS01 Matrix: Sail Date Received:08.27.18 10.00
Lab Sample Id: 597097-001 Date Collected: 08.22.18 14.30 Sample Depth: 1.5 ft
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B
Tech: ALJ % Moisture:

Analyst: ALJ Date Prep: 08.31.18 15.00 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062017

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.00198  0.00198 mg/kg 08.31.18 21.59 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.00198  0.00198 mg/kg 08.31.18 21.59 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.00198  0.00198 mg/kg 08.31.18 21.59 U 1
m,p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00397  0.00397 mg/kg 08.31.18 21.59 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.00198 0.00198 mg/kg 08.31.18 21.59 U 1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 <0.00198  0.00198 mg/kg 08.31.18 21.59 U 1
Total BTEX <0.00198  0.00198 mg/kg 08.31.18 21.59 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits ~ AnalysisDate  Flag

1,4-Difluorobenzene 540-36-3 91 % 70-130  08.31.18 21.59

4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 94 % 70-130  08.31.18 21.59

Page 7 of 16 1.001
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Certificate of Analytical Results 597097

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU 124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS02 Matrix: Sail Date Received:08.27.18 10.00
Lab Sample Id: 597097-002 Date Collected: 08.22.18 14.50 Sample Depth: 1.5 ft
Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Prep Method: E300P

Tech: SCM % Moisture:

Analyst: SCM DatePrep:  08.28.18 14.45 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3061513

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Chloride 16887-00-6 88.1 5.00 mg/kg 08.28.18 19.15 1
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: TX1005P

Tech: ARM % Moisture:

Analyst: ARM DatePrep:  08.27.18 11.00 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3061397

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <14.9 14.9 mg/kg 08.27.18 19.19 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO <14.9 14.9 mg/kg 08.27.18 19.19 U 1
Oil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO) PHCG2835 <14.9 14.9 mg/kg 08.27.18 19.19 U 1
Total TPH PHCG635 <14.9 14.9 mg/kg 08.27.18 19.19 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date Flag

1-Chlorooctane 111-85-3 86 % 70-135  08.27.18 19.19

o-Terphenyl 84-15-1 85 % 70-135  08.27.18 19.19

Page 8 of 16 1.001
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Certificate of Analytical Results 597097

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU 124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS02 Matrix: Sail Date Received:08.27.18 10.00
Lab Sample Id: 597097-002 Date Collected: 08.22.18 14.50 Sample Depth: 1.5 ft
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B
Tech: ALJ % Moisture:

Analyst: ALJ Date Prep: 08.31.18 15.00 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062017

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 08.31.18 22.19 u 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 08.31.18 22.19 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 08.31.18 22.19 U 1
m,p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00401  0.00401 mg/kg 08.31.18 22.19 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 08.31.18 22.19 U 1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 08.31.18 22.19 U 1
Total BTEX <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 08.31.18 22.19 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits ~ AnalysisDate  Flag

1,4-Difluorobenzene 540-36-3 92 % 70-130  08.31.18 22.19

4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 97 % 70-130  08.31.1822.19
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Certificate of Analytical Results 597097

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU 124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS03 Matrix: Sail Date Received:08.27.18 10.00
Lab Sample Id: 597097-003 Date Collected: 08.22.18 15.00 Sample Depth: 1.5 ft
Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Prep Method: E300P

Tech: SCM % Moisture:

Analyst: SCM DatePrep:  08.28.18 14.45 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3061513

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Chloride 16887-00-6 199 4.95 mg/kg 08.28.18 19.31 1
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: TX1005P

Tech: ARM % Moisture:

Analyst: ARM DatePrep:  08.27.18 11.00 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3061397

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 08.27.18 19.39 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 08.27.18 19.39 U 1
Oil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO) PHCG2835 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 08.27.18 19.39 U 1
Total TPH PHCG635 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 08.27.18 19.39 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date Flag

1-Chlorooctane 111-85-3 92 % 70-135  08.27.18 19.39

o-Terphenyl 84-15-1 91 % 70-135  08.27.18 19.39
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Certificate of Analytical Results 597097

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU 124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS03 Matrix: Sail Date Received:08.27.18 10.00
Lab Sample Id: 597097-003 Date Collected: 08.22.18 15.00 Sample Depth: 1.5 ft
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B
Tech: ALJ % Moisture:

Analyst: ALJ Date Prep: 08.31.18 15.00 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062017

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 08.31.18 22.39 u 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 08.31.18 22.39 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 08.31.18 22.39 U 1
m,p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00401  0.00401 mg/kg 08.31.18 22.39 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 08.31.18 22.39 U 1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 08.31.18 22.39 U 1
Total BTEX <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 08.31.18 22.39 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits ~ AnalysisDate  Flag

1,4-Difluorobenzene 540-36-3 92 % 70-130  08.31.18 22.39

4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 99 % 70-130  08.31.18 22.39
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Flagging Criteria

X Inour quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be
outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough
to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.

B A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or
|aboratory contamination.

@)

The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference.
Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.

E The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.

Tn

RPD exceeded |ab control limits.

(&N

The target analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.

C

Analyte was not detected.

—

The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and
QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.

I

The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the
Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.

K Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.

JN A combination of the"N" and the "J' qudlifier. The analysisindicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated
numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.

** Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.

BRL Below Reporting Limit.

RL  Reporting Limit

MDL Method Detection Limit SDL Sample Detection Limit LOD Limit of Detection

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit MQL Method Quantitation Limit L OQ Limit of Quantitation

DL  Method Detection Limit

NC Non-Calculable

SMP Client Sample BLK Method Blank

BKS/LCS Blank Spike/Laboratory Control Sample BKSD/LCSD Blank Spike Duplicate/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
MD/SD  Method Duplicate/Sample Duplicate MS Matrix Spike M SD: Matrix Spike Duplicate
+ NELAC certification not offered for this compound.

* (Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation

. . PR e Page 12 of 16 1.001
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QC Summary 597097

LT Environmental, I nc.
JRU 124H Tank Battery

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Page 50 of 92

Prep Method: E300P

Seq Number: 3061513 Matrix: Solid Date Prep:  08.28.18
MB Sampleld: 7661287-1-BLK LCS Sampleld: 7661287-1-BKS LCSD Sampleld: 7661287-1-BSD
MB Spike LCS LCS LCSD LCSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Parameter Result  Amount Result  %Rec Result %Rec Date Flag
Chloride <5.00 250 257 103 257 103 90-110 0 20 mg/kg 08.28.18 17:25
Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Prep Method:  E300P
Seq Number: 3061513 Matrix: Soil Date Prep:  08.28.18
Parent Sample Id: 597133-005 MS Sampleld: 597133-005 S MSD Sampleld: 597133-005 SD
Parent Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Parameter Result  Amount Result %Rec Result %Rec Date Flag
Chloride 909 248 1120 85 1120 85 90-110 0 20 mg/kg 08.28.18 17:42 X
Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Prep Method: E300P
Seq Number: 3061513 Matrix: Soil Date Prep:  08.28.18
Parent Sample Id: 597167-002 MS Sampleld: 597167-002 S MSD Sampleld: 597167-002 SD
Parent Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Parameter Result  Amount Result  %Rec Result %Rec Date Flag
Chloride 877 248 1090 86 1100 90 90-110 1 20 mg/kg 08.28.18 18:59 X
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method:  TX1005P
Seg Number: 3061397 Matrix: Solid Date Prep:  08.27.18
MB Sample Id: 7661243-1-BLK LCS Sampleld: 7661243-1-BKS LCSD Sampleld: 7661243-1-BSD
MB Spike LCS LCS LCSD LCSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Parameter Result  Amount Result  %Rec Result %Rec Date Flag
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) <15.0 1000 915 92 1020 102 70-135 11 20 mg/kg 08.27.18 12:35
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) <15.0 1000 935 94 1050 105 70-135 12 20 mg/kg 08.27.18 12:35
MB MB LCS LCS LCsD LCSD Limits Units Analysis
Surrogate %Rec  Flag %Rec  Flag %Rec  Flag Date
1-Chlorooctane 98 113 126 70-135 % 08.27.18 12:35
o-Terphenyl 100 100 109 70-135 % 08.27.18 12:35

MS/MSD Percent Recovery
Relative Percent Difference
LCS/LCSD Recovery

Log Difference

Released to Imaging: 12/29/2025 1:47:07 PM
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QC Summary 597097

LT Environmental, I nc.
JRU 124H Tank Battery

Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method:  TX1005P
Seg Number: 3061397 Matrix: Soil Date Prep:  08.27.18
Parent Sample Id: 596931-009 MS Sampleld: 596931-009 S MSD Sampleld: 596931-009 SD
Parent Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Parameter Result Amount  Result %Rec  Result 9%Rec Date Fl0
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) <15.0 999 888 89 886 89 70-135 0 20 mg/ kg 08.27.18 13:35
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) <15.0 999 917 92 925 93 70-135 1 20 mg/kg ~ 08.27.1813:35
MS MS MSD MSD Limits Units Analysis
Surrogate %Rec  Flag %Rec  Flag Date
1-Chlorooctane 115 112 70-135 % 08.27.18 13:35
o-Terphenyl 101 102 70-135 % 08.27.18 13:35
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method:  SW5030B
Seg Number: 3062017 Matrix: Solid Date Prep:  08.31.18
MB Sample Id: 7661606-1-BLK LCSSampleld: 7661606-1-BKS LCSD Sampleld: 7661606-1-BSD
MB Spike LCS LCS LCSD LCSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis El
Parameter Result  Amount Result  %Rec Result %Rec Date a0
Benzene <0.00202 0.101 0.0838 83 0.0877 87 70-130 5 35 mg/kg 08.31.18 19:36
Toluene <0.00202 0.101 0.0858 85 0.0890 88 70-130 4 35 mg/kg ~ 08.31.1819:36
Ethylbenzene <0.00202 0.101 0.101 100 0.110 109 70-130 9 35 mg/kg ~ 08.31.1819:36
m,p-Xylenes <0.00403 0.202 0.186 92 0.202 100 70-130 8 35 mg/kg 08.31.18 19:36
o-Xylene <0.00202 0.101 0.0839 88 0.0963 95 70-130 8 35 mg/kg ~ 08.31.1819:36
MB MB LCS LCS LCSD LCsSD Limits Units Analysis
Surrogate %Rec  Flag %Rec  Flag %Rec  Flag Date
1,4-Difluorobenzene 89 89 89 70-130 % 08.31.18 19:36
4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 91 96 70-130 % 08.31.18 19:36
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method:  SW5030B
Seg Number: 3062017 Matrix: Soil Date Prep:  08.31.18
Parent Sample Id: 597384-001 MS Sampleld: 597384-001 S MSD Sampleld: 597384-001 SD
Parent Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Parameter Result Amount  Result %Rec  Result 9%Rec Date Fl0
Benzene <0.00201 0.100 0.0167 17 0.0417 41 70-130 86 35 mg/kg 08.31.18 20:17 XF
Toluene <0.00201 0.100 0.0280 28 0.0492 49 70-130 55 35 mg/kg 08.31.18 20:17 XF
Ethylbenzene <0.00201 0.100 0.0225 23 0.0797 79 70-130 112 35 mg/kg 08311820117  XF
m,p-Xylenes <0.00402 0.201 0.0296 15 0.0981 49 70-130 107 35 mg/kg  08.311820:17  XF
o-Xylene <0.00201 0.100 0.0164 16 0.0507 50 70-130 102 35 mg/kg ~ 08311820:17  XF
MS MS MSD MSD Limits Units Analysis
Surrogate %Rec  Flag %Rec  Flag Date
1,4-Difluorobenzene 88 87 70-130 % 08.31.18 20:17
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 124 70-130 % 08.31.18 20:17

MS/MSD Percent Recovery
Relative Percent Difference
LCS/LCSD Recovery

Log Difference

[D] =100*(C-A) /B

RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) |

[B] =100* (C)/[B]

Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample)

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample
A = Parent Result

C =MS/LCS Result

E =MSD/LCSD Result

MS = Matrix Spike
B = Spike Added
D =MSD/LCSD % Rec

Page 14 of 16 1.001

Released to Imaging: 12/29/2025 1:47:07 PM



XENCO

LABDRATDORIES

Setting the Standard since 1990

Stafford, TX (281) 240-4200
Dallas, TX (214) 902-0300

El Paso, TX {915) 585-3443
Lubbock, TX (B06) 794-1296

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page Pl Of Mﬂl

Midland, TX (432) 704-5440
San Antonio, TX (210) 509-3334

www.xenco.com

Phoenix, AZ (480) 355-0900

Service Center - Baton Rouge, LA (832) 712-8143

Revision 2016.1

Service Center- Amarilio, TX (806)678-4514
Service Center- Hobbs, NM (575) 392-7550

Xenco

Turnaround Time { Business days)

[ ] same Day TAT

@\m Day TAT

Client / Reporting information Project information
C N B hi g o~ ¢ - P tN /Numb
ompany Name / Branc MHS ifoneme Dﬂ.g w roject Name/Num| mqhu\mwac N\£ X W\J muﬁuﬂfw 37(. <
Company Address: s .m% Y vémn.n _.onmpmo:" ) L
3300 N'A shre 2t Bulvi oo™ Jlo? Larlsbad, NM a
m-:m__ . Phone No: Invoice To: " -
ABebe B [T Enuicom (oD 161509 - v/ w -
Project OO:SQ&TM N [ f N M & ﬁ m_nm( wj?@ MM \ Vﬂhﬂ@ MJ.
Al ceit mumm K«@m\) PO Ndmber: 7 -
Samplers's z»Emugﬁﬂ/«,ﬂv\ uﬂw\ mw Feep o ﬁ @ Wﬁmm m»aw
5‘
Field ID / Point of Collection
Sample

Data Deliverable information

[ Levetuistaac

[ ] vLevet v (Ful Data Pkg iraw data)

Quote #

Xenco Job #

=909

Analytical Information

Matrix Codes

)

(ORS\ %ois

o)
200.00)

el

08

A

!

P

W = Water

S = Soil/Sed/Solid
GW = Ground Water
DW = Drinking Water
P = Product

SW = Surface Water
SL - Sludge

OW = Ocean/Sea Water
WI = Wipe

O=0il

WW = Waste Water
A= Air

o

[ ] NextDay EMERGENCY

_H_ 7 Day TAT

D Level il Std QC+ Forms

[ ] TrRRPLevel v

[] 2pay EMerGENCY

_H_ Contract TAT

D Level 3 (CLP Forms)

[ ] usT/Rre 411

] 3pay EMERGENCY

] Levelli Report with TRRP checklist

TAT Starts Day received by Lab, if received by 5:00 pm FED-EX / UPS: Tracking #
SAMPLE CUSTODY MUST BE DOCUMENTED BELOW EACH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE 1memmm_02k_zo_-c0_zm COYRIER Umr_<mx<
Relinguished by Sampler; Date Time: | (Y] W Recejfed B; § Relingdis| ...:: .
1 5@ \ \M\Sv\} 3812/ w ﬂ@ : : ity
inqui : Date Time: : i : .
Relinquished by: ate Tim xmnm_s.ﬁ By: _»a__:n:_msmn. m< Date Time Received By t\_ \ o ol
3 3 4 4
Relinquished by: Date Time: Received By: Custody Seal # Preserved where applicable On Icg. Cooler Temp. Thermo. Corr. Factor
5 5 _ : i.% % o
Notice: Signature of this document and relinquishment of samples constitutes a valid purchase order from client company to Xenco, its ai tes and subcontractors. 1t assigns standard terms. and conditions of service. Xenco wiit be fiable only for the cost of samples and shall not assume any responsibility

for any losses or expenses incurred by the Client if such losses are due to circumstances beyond the control of Xenco. A minimum charge of $75 will be applied to each project. Xenco’s liability

sample. These terms will be enforced unless previously negotiated under a fully executed client contract.

ed to the cost of samples. Any samples received by Xenco but not analyzed wil! be invoiced at $5 per

1.001

Page 15 of 16



Received by OCD: 12/3/2025 11:57:44 AM Page 53 of 92

XENCO Laboratories
Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In

Client: LT Environmental, Inc. Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC

Date/ Time Received: 08/27/2018 10:00:00 AM Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient
Work Order #: 597097 Temperature Measuring device used : R8
Sample Receipt Checklist Comments

#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? 1.8

#2 *Shipping container in good condition? Yes

#3 *Samples received on ice? Yes

#4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? N/A

#5 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? N/A

#6*Custody Seals Signed and dated? N/A

#7 *Chain of Custody present? Yes

#8 Any missing/extra samples? No

#9 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? Yes

#10 Chain of Custody agrees with sample labels/matrix? Yes

#11 Container label(s) legible and intact? Yes

#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle? Yes

#13 Samples properly preserved? Yes

#14 Sample container(s) intact? Yes

#15 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? Yes

#16 All samples received within hold time? Yes

#17 Subcontract of sample(s)? No

#18 Water VOC samples have zero headspace? N/A

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst: PH Device/Lot#:

Checklist completed by: Date: 08/27/2018
Katie Lowe

Checklist reviewed by: ]ﬁ@gl‘eﬁ ranmue
(

Jessica Kramer

Date: 08/27/2018

Released to Imaging: 12/29/2025 1:47:07 PM
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Analytical Report 598199

for
LT Environmental, Inc.

Project Manager: Adrian Baker
JRU-124H Tank Battery
JRU-124 H
24-SEP-18

Collected By: Client

1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab Code: TX00122):
Texas (T104704215-18-27), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002-24), Louisiana (03054)
Oklahoma (2017-142)

Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab Code: TX01468):
Texas (T104704295-18-17), Arizona (AZ0809), Arkansas (17-063-0)

Xenco-El Paso (EPA Lab Code: TX00127): Texas (T104704221-18-13)
Xenco-Lubbock (EPA Lab Code: TX00139): Texas (T104704219-18-17)
Xenco-Midland (EPA Lab Code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400-18-16)
Xenco-San Antonio (EPA Lab Code: TN102385): Texas (T104704534-18-4)
Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZ0757)
Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757)
Xenco-Atlanta (LELAP Lab | D #04176)
Xenco-Tampa: Florida (E87429)
Xenco-Lakeland: Florida (E84098)

. ) . o Page 1 of 27 1.001
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24-SEP-18

Project Manager: Adrian Baker
LT Environmental, Inc.

4600 W. 60th Avenue

Arvada, CO 80003

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): 598199
JRU-124H Tank Battery
Project Address. Delaware Basin

Adrian Baker:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name
referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 598199. All results being reported under
this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number.
Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the
subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with
NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is
available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and
NELAC Maitrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and
reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 598199 will be filed for
45 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged
with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. |If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

iop AL
Jessica Kramer
Project Assistant

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellencein 1994,
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Satus Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Midland - San Antonio - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America

. o - e Page 2 of 27 1.001
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Sample Cross Refer ence 598199

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Sampleld Matrix Date Collected Sample Depth Lab Sampleld
SS07 S 09-04-18 10:00 6In 598199-001
SS08 S 09-04-18 09:35 6In 598199-002
SS06 S 09-04-18 11:00 6In 598199-003
SS04 S 09-04-18 10:40 1.5ft 598199-004
SS05 S 09-04-18 12:00 1.5ft 598199-005
SS09 S 09-04-18 13:25 6In 598199-006
SS10 S 09-04-18 13:30 6In 598199-007

. S O A - e Page 3 of 27 1.001
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CASE NARRATIVE Page 57 of 92

Client Name: LT Environmental, I nc.
Project Name: JRU-124H Tank Battery

Project ID: JRU-124 H Report Date:  24-SEP-18
Work Order Number(s): 598199 Date Received: 09/06/2018

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:
PER CLIENTS EMAIL REQUEST, CORRECTED SAMPLE NAMES 09/24/18 JKR
Samplereceipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None

Analytical non conformances and comments:
Batch: LBA-3062607 BTEX by EPA 8021B

Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.

. ey - - Page 4 of 27 1.001
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Certificate of Analysis Summary 598199

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
Project Name: JRU-124H Tank Battery

Page 58 of 92

Project 1d: JRU-124 H Date Received in Lab: Thu Sep-06-18 12:12 pm
Contact: Adrian Baker Report Date: 24-SEP-18
Project Location: Delaware Basin Project Manager: JessicaKramer
Labld: 598199-001 598199-002 598199-003 598199-004 598199-005 598199-006
Anal ysis Requested Field Id: SS07 SS08 SS06 SS04 SS05 SS09
Depth: 6- In 6- In 6- In 15- ft 15- ft 6- In
Matrix: SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL
Sampled: Sep-04-18 10:00 Sep-04-18 09:35 Sep-04-18 11:00 Sep-04-18 10:40 Sep-04-18 12:00 Sep-04-18 13:25
BTEX by EPA 8021B Extracted:|  Sep-09-18 10:15 Sep-09-18 10:15 Sep-09-18 10:15 Sep-09-18 10:15 Sep-09-18 10:15 Sep-00-18 10:15
Analyzed: Sep-09-18 21:07 Sep-09-18 21:29 Sep-09-18 21:50 Sep-09-18 22:10 Sep-09-18 19:22 Sep-09-18 19:01
Units/RL: mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL
Benzene <0.00202 0.00202 <0.00202 0.00202 <0.00200 0.00200 <0.00199 0.00199 <0.00201 0.00201 <0.00202 0.00202
Toluene <0.00202 0.00202 <0.00202 0.00202 <0.00200 0.00200 <0.00199 0.00199 <0.00201 0.00201 <0.00202 0.00202
Ethylbenzene <0.00202 0.00202 <0.00202 0.00202 <0.00200 0.00200 <0.00199 0.00199 <0.00201 0.00201 <0.00202 0.00202
m,p-Xylenes <0.00403  0.00403 <0.00403  0.00403 <0.00401 0.00401 <0.00398  0.00398 <0.00402  0.00402 <0.00404  0.00404
o-Xylene <0.00202  0.00202 <0.00202  0.00202 <0.00200  0.00200 <0.00199  0.00199 <0.00201  0.00201 <0.00202  0.00202
Total Xylenes <0.00202  0.00202 <0.00202  0.00202 <0.00200  0.00200 <0.00199  0.00199 <0.00201  0.00201 <0.00202  0.00202
Total BTEX <0.00202  0.00202 <0.00202  0.00202 <0.00200 0.00200 <0.00199  0.00199 <0.00201 0.00201 <0.00202  0.00202
I norganic Anions by EPA 300 Extracted:|  Sep-06-18 17:00 Sep-06-18 17:00 Sep-06-18 17:00 Sep-07-18 17:15 Sep-07-18 17:15 Sep-07-18 17:15
Analyzed: Sep-06-18 23:27 Sep-06-18 23:33 Sep-06-18 23:38 Sep-08-18 01:19 Sep-08-18 01:25 Sep-08-18 01:50
Units/RL: mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL
Chloride 207 4.97 20.5 5.00 1100 4.95 121 4.97 149 4.95 121 4.95
TPH by SW8015Mod Extracted:|  Sep-06-18 14:00 Sep-06-18 14:00 Sep-06-18 14:00 Sep-06-18 14:00 Sep-06-18 14:00 Sep-06-18 14:00
Analyzed: Sep-06-18 20:34 Sep-06-18 20:54 Sep-06-18 21:14 Sep-06-18 21:33 Sep-06-18 21:53 Sep-06-18 22:13
Units/RL: mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) <14.9 14.9 <15.0 15.0 <15.0 15.0 <15.0 15.0 <15.0 15.0 <15.0 15.0
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) <14.9 14.9 <15.0 15.0 <15.0 15.0 <15.0 15.0 <15.0 15.0 42.8 15.0
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) <14.9 14.9 <15.0 15.0 <15.0 15.0 <15.0 15.0 <15.0 15.0 <15.0 15.0
Total TPH <14.9 14.9 <15.0 15.0 <15.0 15.0 <15.0 15.0 <15.0 15.0 428 15.0
Thisanalytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. s
The interpretations_and results expressed t_hr_o_ughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. ! m W
XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented.
Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for thiswork order unless otherwise agreed to in writing. (
Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta - Tampa - Boca Raton - Latin America - Odessa - Corpus Christi -
Jessica Kramer
Project Assistant
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LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
Project Name: JRU-124H Tank Battery

Project 1d: JRU-124 H Date Received in Lab: Thu Sep-06-18 12:12 pm
Contact: Adrian Baker Report Date: 24-SEP-18
Project Location: Delaware Basin Project Manager: JessicaKramer
Lab Id: 598199-007
. Field 1d: SS10
Analysis Requested
Depth: 6- In
Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: Sep-04-18 13:30
BTEX by EPA 8021B Extracted:|  Sep-09-18 10:15
Analyzed: Sep-09-18 18:40
UnitgRL: mg/kg RL
Benzene <0.00200 0.00200
Toluene <0.00200 0.00200
Ethylbenzene <0.00200 0.00200
m,p-Xylenes <0.00401  0.00401
o-Xylene <0.00200  0.00200
Tota Xylenes <0.00200  0.00200
Tota BTEX <0.00200 0.00200
Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Extracted:|  Sep-07-18 17:15
Analyzed: Sep-08-18 01:56
Units/RL: mg/kg RL
Chloride <4.99 4,99
TPH by SW8015 Mod Extracted:|  Sep-06-18 14:00
Analyzed: Sep-06-18 22:32
UnitgRL: mg/kg RL
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) <15.0 15.0
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) <15.0 15.0
Motor Qil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) <15.0 15.0
Total TPH <15.0 15.0
Thisanalytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. s
The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. ! m
XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented.
Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for thiswork order unless otherwise agreed to in writing. (
Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta - Tampa - Boca Raton - Latin America - Odessa - Corpus Christi -
Jessica Kramer
Project Assistant
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Certificate of Analytical Results 598199

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS07 Matrix: Sail Date Received:09.06.18 12.12
Lab Sample Id: 598199-001 Date Collected: 09.04.18 10.00 Sample Depth: 6 In

Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Prep Method: E300P

Tech: SCM % Moisture:

Analyst: SCM DatePrep:  09.06.18 17.00 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062381

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Chloride 16887-00-6 207 4.97 mg/kg 09.06.18 23.27 1
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: TX1005P

Tech: ARM % Moisture:

Analyst: ARM DatePrep:  09.06.18 14.00 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062457

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <14.9 14.9 mg/kg 09.06.18 20.34 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO <14.9 14.9 mg/kg 09.06.18 20.34 U 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 <14.9 14.9 mg/kg 09.06.18 20.34 U 1
Total TPH PHCG635 <14.9 14.9 mg/kg 09.06.18 20.34 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date Flag

1-Chlorooctane 111-85-3 95 % 70-135  09.06.18 20.34

o-Terphenyl 84-15-1 94 % 70-135  09.06.18 20.34
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Certificate of Analytical Results 598199

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS07 Matrix: Sail Date Received:09.06.18 12.12
Lab Sample Id: 598199-001 Date Collected: 09.04.18 10.00 Sample Depth: 6 In

Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B
Tech: ALJ % Moisture:

Analyst: ALJ Date Prep: 09.09.18 10.15 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062607

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.07 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.07 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.07 U 1
m,p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00403  0.00403 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.07 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.07 U 1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.07 U 1
Total BTEX <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.07 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits ~ AnalysisDate  Flag

4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 90 % 70-130  09.09.18 21.07

1,4-Difluorobenzene 540-36-3 119 % 70-130  09.09.18 21.07
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Certificate of Analytical Results 598199

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS08 Matrix: Sail Date Received:09.06.18 12.12
Lab Sample Id: 598199-002 Date Collected: 09.04.18 09.35 Sample Depth: 6 In

Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Prep Method: E300P

Tech: SCM % Moisture:

Analyst: SCM DatePrep:  09.06.18 17.00 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062381

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Chloride 16887-00-6 205 5.00 mg/kg 09.06.18 23.33 1
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: TX1005P

Tech: ARM % Moisture:

Analyst: ARM DatePrep:  09.06.18 14.00 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062457

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 20.54 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 20.54 U 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 20.54 U 1
Total TPH PHCG635 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 20.54 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date Flag

1-Chlorooctane 111-85-3 90 % 70-135  09.06.18 20.54

o-Terphenyl 84-15-1 90 % 70-135  09.06.18 20.54
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Certificate of Analytical Results 598199

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS08 Matrix: Sail Date Received:09.06.18 12.12
Lab Sample Id: 598199-002 Date Collected: 09.04.18 09.35 Sample Depth: 6 In

Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B
Tech: ALJ % Moisture:

Analyst: ALJ Date Prep: 09.09.18 10.15 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062607

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.29 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.29 u 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.29 U 1
m,p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00403  0.00403 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.29 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.29 U 1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.29 U 1
Total BTEX <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.29 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits ~ AnalysisDate  Flag

4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 90 % 70-130  09.09.18 21.29

1,4-Difluorobenzene 540-36-3 110 % 70-130  09.09.18 21.29
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Certificate of Analytical Results 598199

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS06 Matrix: Sail Date Received:09.06.18 12.12
Lab Sample Id: 598199-003 Date Collected: 09.04.18 11.00 Sample Depth: 6 In

Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Prep Method: E300P

Tech: SCM % Moisture:

Analyst: SCM DatePrep:  09.06.18 17.00 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062381

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Chloride 16887-00-6 1100 4.95 mg/kg 09.06.18 23.38 1
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: TX1005P

Tech: ARM % Moisture:

Analyst: ARM DatePrep:  09.06.18 14.00 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062457

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 21.14 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 21.14 U 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 21.14 U 1
Total TPH PHCG635 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 21.14 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date Flag

1-Chlorooctane 111-85-3 92 % 70-135  09.06.18 21.14

o-Terphenyl 84-15-1 91 % 70-135  09.06.18 21.14
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Certificate of Analytical Results 598199

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS06 Matrix: Sail Date Received:09.06.18 12.12
Lab Sample Id: 598199-003 Date Collected: 09.04.18 11.00 Sample Depth: 6 In

Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B
Tech: ALJ % Moisture:

Analyst: ALJ Date Prep: 09.09.18 10.15 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062607

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.50 u 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.50 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.50 U 1
m,p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00401  0.00401 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.50 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.50 U 1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.50 U 1
Total BTEX <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 09.09.18 21.50 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits ~ AnalysisDate  Flag

4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 90 % 70-130  09.09.18 21.50

1,4-Difluorobenzene 540-36-3 118 % 70-130  09.09.18 21.50
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Certificate of Analytical Results 598199

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS04 Matrix: Sail Date Received:09.06.18 12.12
Lab Sample Id: 598199-004 Date Collected: 09.04.18 10.40 Sample Depth: 1.5 ft
Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Prep Method: E300P

Tech: SCM % Moisture:

Analyst: SCM DatePrep:  09.07.18 17.15 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062573

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Chloride 16887-00-6 121 4.97 mg/kg 09.08.18 01.19 1
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: TX1005P

Tech: ARM % Moisture:

Analyst: ARM DatePrep:  09.06.18 14.00 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062457

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 21.33 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 21.33 U 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 21.33 U 1
Total TPH PHCG635 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 21.33 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date Flag

1-Chlorooctane 111-85-3 93 % 70-135  09.06.18 21.33

o-Terphenyl 84-15-1 93 % 70-135  09.06.18 21.33
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Certificate of Analytical Results 598199

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS04 Matrix: Sail Date Received:09.06.18 12.12
Lab Sample Id: 598199-004 Date Collected: 09.04.18 10.40 Sample Depth: 1.5 ft
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B
Tech: ALJ % Moisture:

Analyst: ALJ Date Prep: 09.09.18 10.15 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062607

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.00199  0.00199 mg/kg 09.09.18 22.10 u 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.00199  0.00199 mg/kg 09.09.18 22.10 u 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.00199  0.00199 mg/kg 09.09.18 22.10 U 1
m,p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00398  0.00398 mg/kg 09.09.18 22.10 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.00199  0.00199 mg/kg 09.09.18 22.10 U 1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 <0.00199  0.00199 mg/kg 09.09.18 22.10 U 1
Total BTEX <0.00199  0.00199 mg/kg 09.09.18 22.10 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits ~ AnalysisDate  Flag

4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 112 % 70-130  09.09.18 22.10

1,4-Difluorobenzene 540-36-3 127 % 70-130  09.09.18 22.10
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Certificate of Analytical Results 598199

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS05 Matrix: Sail Date Received:09.06.18 12.12
Lab Sample Id: 598199-005 Date Collected: 09.04.18 12.00 Sample Depth: 1.5 ft
Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Prep Method: E300P

Tech: SCM % Moisture:

Analyst: SCM DatePrep:  09.07.18 17.15 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062573

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Chloride 16887-00-6 149 4.95 mg/kg 09.08.18 01.25 1
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: TX1005P

Tech: ARM % Moisture:

Analyst: ARM DatePrep:  09.06.18 14.00 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062457

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 21.53 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 21.53 U 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 21.53 U 1
Total TPH PHCG635 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 21.53 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date Flag

1-Chlorooctane 111-85-3 96 % 70-135  09.06.18 21.53

o-Terphenyl 84-15-1 95 % 70-135  09.06.18 21.53
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Certificate of Analytical Results 598199

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS05 Matrix: Sail Date Received:09.06.18 12.12
Lab Sample Id: 598199-005 Date Collected: 09.04.18 12.00 Sample Depth: 1.5 ft
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B
Tech: ALJ % Moisture:

Analyst: ALJ Date Prep: 09.09.18 10.15 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062607

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.00201  0.00201 mg/kg 09.09.18 19.22 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.00201  0.00201 mg/kg 09.09.18 19.22 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.00201  0.00201 mg/kg 09.09.18 19.22 U 1
m,p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00402  0.00402 mg/kg 09.09.18 19.22 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.00201  0.00201 mg/kg 09.09.18 19.22 U 1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 <0.00201  0.00201 mg/kg 09.09.18 19.22 U 1
Total BTEX <0.00201  0.00201 mg/kg 09.09.18 19.22 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits ~ AnalysisDate  Flag

4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 93 % 70-130  09.09.18 19.22

1,4-Difluorobenzene 540-36-3 123 % 70-130  09.09.18 19.22
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Certificate of Analytical Results 598199

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS09 Matrix: Sail Date Received:09.06.18 12.12
Lab Sample Id: 598199-006 Date Collected: 09.04.18 13.25 Sample Depth: 6 In

Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Prep Method: E300P

Tech: SCM % Moisture:

Analyst: SCM DatePrep:  09.07.18 17.15 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062573

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Chloride 16887-00-6 121 4.95 mg/kg 09.08.18 01.50 1
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: TX1005P

Tech: ARM % Moisture:

Analyst: ARM DatePrep:  09.06.18 14.00 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062457

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 22.13 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO 42.8 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 22.13 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 22.13 U 1
Total TPH PHCG635 42.8 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 22.13 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date Flag

1-Chlorooctane 111-85-3 95 % 70-135  09.06.18 22.13

o-Terphenyl 84-15-1 96 % 70-135  09.06.18 22.13
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Certificate of Analytical Results 598199

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS09 Matrix: Sail Date Received:09.06.18 12.12
Lab Sample Id: 598199-006 Date Collected: 09.04.18 13.25 Sample Depth: 6 In

Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B
Tech: ALJ % Moisture:

Analyst: ALJ Date Prep: 09.09.18 10.15 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062607

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 19.01 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 19.01 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 19.01 U 1
m,p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00404  0.00404 mg/kg 09.09.18 19.01 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 19.01 U 1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 19.01 U 1
Total BTEX <0.00202  0.00202 mg/kg 09.09.18 19.01 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits ~ AnalysisDate  Flag

4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 90 % 70-130  09.09.18 19.01

1,4-Difluorobenzene 540-36-3 123 % 70-130  09.09.18 19.01
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Certificate of Analytical Results 598199

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Sampleld: SS10 Matrix: Soil Date Received:09.06.18 12.12
Lab Sample Id: 598199-007 Date Collected: 09.04.18 13.30 Sample Depth: 6 In

Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Prep Method: E300P

Tech: SCM % Moisture:

Analyst: SCM DatePrep:  09.07.18 17.15 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062573

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Chloride 16887-00-6 <4.99 4.99 mg/kg 09.08.18 01.56 U 1
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: TX1005P

Tech: ARM % Moisture:

Analyst: ARM DatePrep:  09.06.18 14.00 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062457

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 22.32 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 22.32 U 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 22.32 U 1
Total TPH PHCG635 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 09.06.18 22.32 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date Flag

1-Chlorooctane 111-85-3 95 % 70-135  09.06.18 22.32

o-Terphenyl 84-15-1 94 % 70-135  09.06.18 22.32
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Certificate of Analytical Results 598199

LT Environmental, Inc., Arvada, CO
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Sampleld:  SS10 Matrix: Soil Date Received:09.06.18 12.12
Lab Sample Id: 598199-007 Date Collected: 09.04.18 13.30 Sample Depth: 6 In

Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B
Tech: ALJ % Moisture:

Analyst: ALJ Date Prep: 09.09.18 10.15 Basis: Wet Weight

Seq Number: 3062607

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 09.09.18 18.40 u 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 09.09.18 18.40 u 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 09.09.18 18.40 u 1
m,p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00401  0.00401 mg/kg 09.09.18 18.40 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 09.09.18 18.40 U 1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 09.09.18 18.40 U 1
Total BTEX <0.00200  0.00200 mg/kg 09.09.18 18.40 U 1
%

Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits ~ AnalysisDate  Flag

1,4-Difluorobenzene 540-36-3 128 % 70-130  09.09.18 18.40

4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 83 % 70-130  09.09.18 18.40
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Flagging Criteria

X Inour quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be
outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough
to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.

B A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or
|aboratory contamination.

@)

The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference.
Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.

E The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.

Tn

RPD exceeded |ab control limits.

(&N

The target analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.

C

Analyte was not detected.

—

The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and
QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.

I

The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the
Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.

K Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.

JN A combination of the"N" and the "J' qudlifier. The analysisindicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated
numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.

** Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.

BRL Below Reporting Limit.

RL  Reporting Limit

MDL Method Detection Limit SDL Sample Detection Limit LOD Limit of Detection

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit MQL Method Quantitation Limit L OQ Limit of Quantitation

DL  Method Detection Limit

NC Non-Calculable

SMP Client Sample BLK Method Blank

BKS/LCS Blank Spike/Laboratory Control Sample BKSD/LCSD Blank Spike Duplicate/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
MD/SD  Method Duplicate/Sample Duplicate MS Matrix Spike M SD: Matrix Spike Duplicate
+ NELAC certification not offered for this compound.

* (Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation

. . PR e Page 21 of 27 1.001
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QC Summary 598199

LT Environmental, I nc.
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Analytical Method: Inorganic Anionsby EPA 300 Prep Method: E300P
Seg Number: 3062381 Matrix: Solid Date Prep:  09.06.18
MB SampleId: 7661805-1-BLK LCS Sampleld: 7661805-1-BKS LCSD Sampleld: 7661805-1-BSD
MB Spike LCS LCS LCSD LCSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Parameter Result  Amount Result  %Rec Result %Rec Date Flag
Chloride <5.00 250 268 107 273 109 90-110 2 20 mg/kg ~ 09.06.18 21:04
Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Prep Method:  E300P
Seq Number: 3062573 Matrix: Solid Date Prep:  09.07.18
MB SampleId: 7661904-1-BLK LCSSampleld: 7661904-1-BKS LCSD Sampleld: 7661904-1-BSD
MB Spike LCS LCS LCSD LCSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Parameter Result  Amount Result %Rec Result %Rec Date Flag
Chloride <5.00 250 251 100 250 100 90-110 0 20 mg/kg 09.07.18 23:53
Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Prep Method: E300P
Seq Number: 3062381 Matrix: Soil Date Prep:  09.06.18
Parent Sample Id: 598005-003 MS Sample Id: 598005-003 S MSD Sample ld: 598005-003 SD
Parent Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Parameter Result  Amount Result  %Rec Result %Rec Date Flag
Chloride <0.853 249 261 105 260 104 90-110 0 20 mg/kg  09.06.18 21:20
Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Prep Method: E300P
Seg Number: 3062381 Matrix: Soil Date Prep:  09.06.18
Parent Sample Id: 598005-005 MS Sampleld: 598005-005 S MSD Sampleld: 598005-005 SD
Parent Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Parameter Result  Amount Result  %Rec Result %Rec Date Flag
Chloride <0.852 248 246 99 252 102 90-110 2 20 mg/kg 09.06.18 22:34
Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Prep Method:  E300P
Seq Number: 3062573 Matrix: Soil Date Prep:  09.07.18
Parent Sample Id: 598207-004 MS Sampleld: 598207-004 S MSD Sampleld: 598207-004 SD
Parent Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Parameter Result  Amount Result %Rec Result %Rec Date Flag
Chloride 699 248 916 88 915 87 90-110 0 20 mg/kg 09.08.18 01:38 X
MS/MSD Percent Recovery [D] = 100*(C-A) /B LCS = Laboratory Control Sample MS = Matrix Spike
Relative Percent Difference RPD =200* | (C-E) / (C+E) | A = Parent Result B = Spike Added
LCS/LCSD Recovery [D] =100 * (C)/ [B] C =MS/LCSResult D = MSD/LCSD % Rec
Log Difference Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample) E =MSD/LCSD Result
Page 22 of 27 1.001
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QC Summary 598199

LT Environmental, I nc.
JRU-124H Tank Battery

Analytical Method: Inorganic Anionsby EPA 300 Prep Method:  E300P
Seg Number: 3062573 Matrix: Soil Date Prep:  09.07.18
Parent Sample Id: 598333-010 MS Sampleld: 598333-010 S MSD Sampleld: 598333-010 SD
Parent Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Parameter Result  Amount Result  %Rec Result %Rec Date Flag
Chloride 71.0 250 324 101 322 100 90-110 1 20 mg/kg ~ 09.08.18 00:11
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method:  TX1005P
Seq Number: 3062457 Matrix: Solid Date Prep:  09.06.18
MB SampleId: 7661846-1-BLK LCS Sampleld: 7661846-1-BKS LCSD Sampleld: 7661846-1-BSD
MB Spike LCS LCS LCSD LCSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Parameter Result  Amount Result %Rec Result %Rec Date Flag
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) <8.00 1000 901 90 934 93 70-135 4 20 mg/kg 09.06.18 18:17
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) <8.13 1000 907 91 932 93 70-135 3 20 mg/kg ~ 09.06.1818:17
MB MB LCS LCS LCSD LCsD Limits Units Analysis
Surrogate %Rec  Flag %Rec  Flag %Rec  Flag Date
1-Chlorooctane 97 121 125 70-135 % 09.06.18 18:17
o-Terphenyl 97 99 102 70-135 % 09.06.18 18:17
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method:  TX1005P
Seq Number: 3062457 Matrix: Soail Date Prep:  09.06.18
Parent Sample Id: 598198-001 MS Sampleld: 598198-001 S MSD Sampleld: 598198-001 SD
Parent Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Parameter Result  Amount Result  %Rec Result %Rec Date Flag
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) 9.40 998 907 90 895 89 70-135 1 20 mg/kg  09.06.1819:16
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 78.2 998 970 89 962 89 70-135 1 20 mg/kg  09.06.18 19:16
MS MS MSD MSD Limits Units Analysis
Surrogate %Rec  Flag %Rec  Flag Date
1-Chlorooctane 120 116 70-135 % 09.06.18 19:16
o-Terphenyl 99 99 70-135 % 09.06.18 19:16
MS/MSD Percent Recovery [D] = 100*(C-A) /B LCS = Laboratory Control Sample MS = Matrix Spike
Relative Percent Difference RPD =200* | (C-E) / (C+E) | A = Parent Result B = Spike Added
LCS/LCSD Recovery [D] =100 * (C)/ [B] C =MS/LCSResult D = MSD/LCSD % Rec
Log Difference Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample) E =MSD/LCSD Result
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Analytical Method:
Seg Number:
MB SampleId:

Parameter

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

Surrogate

1,4-Difluorobenzene
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Analytical Method:
Seq Number:
Parent Sample Id:

Parameter

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

Surrogate

1,4-Difluorobenzene
4-Bromofluorobenzene

MS/MSD Percent Recovery
Relative Percent Difference
LCS/LCSD Recovery

Log Difference

BTEX by EPA 8021B
3062607

7661932-1-BLK

MB Spike
Result  Amount
<0.00200 0.100
0.000778 0.100
<0.000566 0.100
<0.00102 0.200
0.000509 0.100
MB MB
% Rec Flag
120
20
BTEX by EPA 8021B
3062607
597744-007
Parent Spike
Result  Amount
<0.00202 0.101
<0.000459 0.101
<0.00202 0.101
<0.00102 0.202
<0.00202 0.101

[D] = 100*(C-A) / B

RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) |

[D] =100* (C)/[B]

Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample)
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QC Summary 598199 ° ~
LT Environmental, Inc.
JRU-124H Tank Battery
Prep Method:  SW5030B
Matrix: Solid Date Prep:  09.09.18
LCSSampleld: 7661932-1-BKS LCSD Sampleld: 7661932-1-BSD
LCS LCS LCSD LCSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis Flag
Result %Rec  Result %Rec Date
0.0727 73 0.102 101 70-130 34 35 mg/kg 09.09.18 14:47
0.0952 95 0.0753 75 70-130 23 35 mg/kg 09.09.18 14:47
0.109 109 0.0859 85 70-130 24 35 mg/kg 09.09.18 14:47
0.210 105 0.166 83 70-130 23 35 mg/kg 09.09.18 14:47
0.102 102 0.0814 81 70-130 22 35 mg/kg ~ 09.09.18 14:47
LCS LCS LCsD LCsD Limits Units Analysis
% Rec Flag %Rec Flag Date
108 89 70-130 % 09.09.18 14:47
102 85 70-130 % 09.09.18 14:47
Prep Method:  SW5030B
Matrix: Soil Date Prep:  09.09.18
MS Sampleld: 597744-007 S MSD Sampleld: 597744-007 SD
MS MS MSD MSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis Flag
Result %Rec  Result %Rec Date
0.163 161 0.149 148 70-130 9 35 mg/kg 09.09.18 15:29 X
0.120 119 0.108 107 70-130 11 35 mg/kg  09.09.18 15:29
0.133 132 0.122 121 70-130 9 35 mg/kg 09.09.18 15:29 X
0.260 129 0.234 116 70-130 11 35 mg/kg 09.09.18 15:29
0.127 126 0.113 112 70130 12 35 mgkg ~ 09.09.18 15:29
MS MS MSD MSD Limits Units Analysis
% Rec Flag %Rec Flag Date
80 83 70-130 % 09.09.18 15:29
85 78 70-130 % 09.09.18 15:29

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample
A = Parent Result

C =MS/LCS Result

E =MSD/LCSD Result

MS = Matrix Spike
B = Spike Added
D =MSD/LCSD % Rec
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Hobbs,NM (575-392-7550) Phoenix,AZ (480-355-0900)

Chain of Custody

Houston,TX (281) 240-4200 Dallas, TX (214) 902-0300 San Antonio, TX (210) 509-3334
Midland, TX (432-704-5440) EL Paso,TX (915)585-3443 Lubbock,TX (806)794-1296

Work Order No:

WWW.Xenco.com

8194

Page

e
P

of

Project Manager:

Bill o (i ditferent)

Work Order Comments

Sampler's Name:

Due Date:

+
Yes \ﬂ& <<m:nm"_ @ No

Ooivwi Name: Company Name: T Program: UST/PST[ |PRP[ ] m_.oizmw_nm_uﬂﬂn_u Superfund[_]
Address: Address: State of Project:

City, State ZIP: City, State ZIP: Reporting:Level Il [JLevel It [TPSTAUST [ITRRP ieveliv]
Phone: I Deliverables: EDD ]~ ADaPT  Other:

Project Name: Turn Around ANALYSIS REQUEST Work Order Notes
Project Number: Routine 1

P.O. Number: Rush:

Page 25 of 27

Circle Method(s) and Metal(s) to be analyzed

8RCRA 13PPM Texas 11 Al Sb As Ba Be B Cd Ca Cr Co Cu Fe Pb Mg Mn Mo Ni K Se Ag SiO2 Na Sr TI Sn U V Zn
TCLP / SPLP 6010: 8RCRA Sb As Ba Be Cd Cr Co Cu Pb Mn Mo Ni Se Ag T U

SAMPLE RECEIPT N
- »
Temperature (°C): Thermometer 1Dy 2
Received Intact: ?\m g
- - - : £
O,oo_m_, O:mﬁoav\ Seals: Yes mZm N/A Oonmo:o: Factor: Q . O _..-... TAT starts the day recevied by the
Sample Custody Seals: Yes \@w N/A . Total Containers: o lab, if received by 4:30pm = *
L]
; : ST . Time .m
Sample Identification Matrix Sampled 3 meU_m Ooiiw:»w
5] s M| S
5 ¢ X ow | ow
3 ! b4 by b4
4 © h .
J fo ' { A
Total 200.7 /6010 200.8 / 6020:

1631/245.1/7470 /7471 : Hg

Notice: Signature of this document and reli | of

of service. Xenco will be liable only for the cost of samples and sh:
of Xenco. A minimum charge of $75.00 will be applied to each proj

ples constitutes a valid purchase order from client company to Xenco, its affiliates and subcontractors. It assigns standard terms and conditions
all not assume any responsibility for any losses or expenses incurred by the client if such losses are due to circumstances beyond the control
ect and a charge of $5 for each sample submitted to Xenco, but not analyzed. These terms will be enforced unless previously negotiated.

, m\,m_w:nsmwma by: (Signature) P mmomzma by: (Signature) Relinquished by: Amﬁsmﬁcﬂmv : \Vnﬂ\wo%mxmg tm.ﬁ:m::j% : L .mﬁb. w_‘.:m\, A
g LA e~ roc A g T i
! SR a\\ —— ._\WMMAEEJ. Fa e \§ m\& % A Eﬁ\ &.’\\ .m% \ &7\
3
5

Revised Date 051418 Rev. 2018.1
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ORIGIN 1D:MAFA (806) 764-1296 SHIP DATE: 055EP18
XENCO ACTWGT: 540018
YENCO CAD. 1018137061\NET4040
1241 W. FLORIDA AVE DIMS: 19x1316 N
MIDLAND, TX 79701 BILL RECIPIENT
UNITED STATESUS
70 XENCO
XENCO g
1211 W. FLORIDA AVE 2
5
Yol
MIDLAND TX 79704
(806) 7041296 REF:
INV:
PO. DEPT.

{1 AR JAR L il i I )
‘ L
| ‘ ‘ E;

THU - 06 SEP 10:30A
PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

AEasIset

1731 4579 1018
79701

AFA o BB

Page 26 of 27
1.001



Received by OCD: 12/3/2025 11:57:44 AM Page 80 of 92

XENCO Laboratories
Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In

Client: LT Environmental, Inc. Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC

Date/ Time Received: 09/06/2018 12:12:00 PM Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient

Work Order # 598199 Temperature Measuring device used : R8
Sample Receipt Checklist Comments

#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? 2

#2 *Shipping container in good condition? Yes

#3 *Samples received on ice? Yes

#4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? N/A

#5 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? N/A

#6*Custody Seals Signed and dated? N/A

#7 *Chain of Custody present? Yes

#8 Any missing/extra samples? No

#9 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? Yes

#10 Chain of Custody agrees with sample labels/matrix? Yes

#11 Container label(s) legible and intact? Yes

#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle? Yes

#13 Samples properly preserved? Yes

#14 Sample container(s) intact? Yes

#15 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? Yes

#16 All samples received within hold time? Yes

#17 Subcontract of sample(s)? N/A

#18 Water VOC samples have zero headspace? N/A

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst: PH Device/Lot#:

Checklist completed by: Date: 09/06/2018
Brianna Teel

Checklist reviewed by: ]ﬁ@gl‘eﬁ Yeanmes
(

Jessica Kramer

Date: 09/06/2018
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[l ENSOLUM

APPENDIX E

NMOCD Correspondence
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From: Green, Garrett J

To: Tacoma Morrissey; Ben Belill; Ashley Ager

Cc: Pennington, Shelby G; Collins, Melanie

Subject: FW: The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has rejected the application, Application ID: 197200
Date: Wednesday, March 15, 2023 9:37:38 AM

[ *EXTERNAL EMAIL**]

2RP-3066 JRU 124H released on 6/7/15

From: OCDOnline@state.nm.us <OCDOnline@state.nm.us>

Sent: Wednesday, March 15, 2023 7:35 AM

To: Green, Garrett J <garrett.green@exxonmobil.com>

Subject: The Qil Conservation Division (OCD) has rejected the application, Application ID: 197200

External Email - Think Before You Click

To whom it may concern (c¢/o Garrett Green for XTO PERMIAN OPERATING LLC.),

The OCD has rejected the submitted Internal Manual Incident File Supporting Documentation
(ENV) (IM-BNF), for incident ID (n#) nAB1517555063,
for the following reasons:

¢ Arelease cannot be closed to both the old rules and the current rules. No remediation plan
was found for this release per 19.15.26.16 NMAC. This release will need to be closed to the
current rules. 2RP-3066 closed. Refer to incident #NAB1517555063 in all future
communication. Submit a complete report though the OCD Permitting website by
6/15/2023.

The rejected IM-BNF can be found in the OCD Online: Permitting - Action Status, under the
Application ID: 197200.

Please review and make the required correction(s) prior to resubmitting.

If you have any questions why this application was rejected or believe it was rejected in error,
please contact me prior to submitting an additional IM-BNF.

Thank you,

Brittany Hall

Projects Environmental Specialist - A
505-517-5333
Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87505
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Tracy Hillard

From: Collins, Melanie <melanie.collins@exxonmobil.com>

Sent: Monday, November 6, 2023 8:30 AM

To: Lambert, Tommee L

Cc: Ashley Ager; Ben Belill; Tacoma Morrissey; Green, Garrett J

Subject: FW: The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has rejected the application, Application ID:
227056

[ **EXTERNAL EMAIL**]

Denial of 6/7/15 JRU 124H TB. Closure was submitted 6/13/23.

Melanie Collins

XTo

Environmental Technician
melanie.collins@exxonmobil.com
432-556-3756

From: OCDOnline@state.nm.us <OCDOnline@state.nm.us>

Sent: Friday, November 3, 2023 4:14 PM

To: Collins, Melanie <melanie.collins@exxonmobil.com>

Subject: The Qil Conservation Division (OCD) has rejected the application, Application ID: 227056

External Email - Think Before You Click

To whom it may concern (¢c/o Melanie Collins for XTO ENERGY, INC),

The OCD has rejected the submitted Application for administrative approval of a release notification and
corrective action (C-141), for incident ID (n#) nAB1517555063,
for the following reasons:

e The Closure Report is Denied. Sidewall/Edge samples should be delineated/excavated to 600 mg/kg for
chlorides and 100 mg/kg for TPH to define the edge of the release. Please continue to horizontally delineate
sample location SS06 until it meets closure criteria standards.

The rejected C-141 can be found in the OCD Online: Permitting - Action Status, under the Application ID:
227056.

Please review and make the required correction(s) prior to resubmitting.

If you have any questions why this application was rejected or believe it was rejected in error, please
contact me prior to submitting an additional C-141.

Thank you,
Robert Hamlet
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575-748-1283
Robert.Hamlet@emnrd.nm.gov

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87505
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Sante Fe Main Office
Phone: (505) 476-3441

General Information
Phone: (505) 629-6116

Online Phone Directory
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

Page 85 of 92

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS

Action 531477

QUESTIONS

Operator: OGRID:

XTO ENERGY, INC 5380

6401 Holiday Hill Road Action Number:

Midland, TX 79707 531477

Action Type:
[C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-v-Closure)
QUESTIONS
Prerequisites
Incident ID (n#) nAB1517555063

Incident Name

NAB1517555063 JAMES RANCH UNIT #124H @ 30-015-38113

Incident Type

Produced Water Release

Incident Status

Remediation Closure Report Received

Incident Well

[30-015-38113] JAMES RANCH UNIT #124H

Location of Release Source

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Site Name JAMES RANCH UNIT #124H
Date Release Discovered 06/07/2015
Surface Owner Federal

Incident Details

Please answer all the questions in this group.

detrimental to fresh water

Incident Type Produced Water Release
Did this release result in a fire or is the result of a fire No

Did this release result in any injuries No

Has this release reached or does it have a reasonable probability of reaching a N

watercourse °

Has this release endangered or does it have a reasonable probability of No

endangering public health

Has this release substantially damaged or will it substantially damage property or No

the environment

Is this release of a volume that is or may with reasonable probability be No

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) released, please answer all that apply below. Any calculations or specific justifications for the volumes provided should be attached to the follow-up C-141 submission.

Crude Oil Released (bbls) Details

Not answered.

Produced Water Released (bbls) Details

Cause: Equipment Failure | Pump | Produced Water | Released: 11 BBL | Recovered: 10 BBL

| Lost: 1 BBL.

Is the concentration of chloride in the produced water >10,000 mg/I

Yes

Condensate Released (bbls) Details

Not answered.

Natural Gas Vented (Mcf) Details

Not answered.

Natural Gas Flared (Mcf) Details

Not answered.

Other Released Details

Not answered.

Are there additional details for the questions above (i.e. any answer containing
Other, Specify, Unknown, and/or Fire, or any negative lost amounts)

Not answered.
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QUESTIONS (continued)

Operator: OGRID:
XTO ENERGY, INC 5380
6401 Holiday Hill Road Action Number:
Midland, TX 79707 531477
Action Type:
[C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-v-Closure)
QUESTIONS

Nature and Volume of Release (continued)

Is this a gas only submission (i.e. only significant Mcf values reported) No, according to supplied volumes this does not appear to be a "gas only" report.

Was this a major release as defined by Subsection A of 19.15.29.7 NMAC No

Reasons why this would be considered a submission for a notification of a major

release Unavailable.

With the implementation of the 19.15.27 NMAC (05/25/2021), venting and/or flaring of natural gas (i.e. gas only) are to be submitted on the C-129 form.

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury.

The source of the release has been stopped True

The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the

environment True
Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent

pads, or other containment devices True

All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed

appropriately True

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why Not answered.

Per Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.29.8 NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation has begun, please prepare and attach a narrative of
actions to date in the follow-up C-141 submission. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred within a lined containment area (see Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (5) of
Subsection A of 19.15.29.11 NMAC), please prepare and attach all information needed for closure evaluation in the follow-up C-141 submission.

| hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations.

Name: Richard Kotzur

Title: Senior Project Manager

Email: NMEnvNotifications@exxonmobil.com
Date: 12/03/2025

| hereby agree and sign off to the above statement
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QUESTIONS, Page 3

Action 531477

Operator:
XTO ENERGY, INC
6401 Holiday Hill Road
Midland, TX 79707

OGRID:
5380

Action Number:
531477

Action Type:
[C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-v-Closure)

QUESTIONS

Site Characterization

release discovery date.

Please answer all the questions in this group (only required when seeking remediation plan approval and beyond). This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the
release in feet below ground surface (ft bgs)

Greater than 1000 (ft.)

What method was used to determine the depth to ground water

U.S. Geological Survey

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water

No

What is the minimum distance, between the closest lateral extents of the release and the following surface areas:

A continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse

Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

Any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark)

Greater than 5 (mi.)

An occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church

Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

A spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households
for domestic or stock watering purposes

Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

Any other fresh water well or spring

Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

Incorporated municipal boundaries or a defined municipal fresh water well field

Greater than 5 (mi.)

A wetland

Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

A subsurface mine

Greater than 5 (mi.)

An (non-karst) unstable area

Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

Categorize the risk of this well / site being in a karst geology

Low

A 100-year floodplain

Greater than 5 (mi.)

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or
storage site

No

Remediation Plan

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

Requesting a remediation plan approval with this submission

Yes

Attach a comprehensive report demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil contamination associated with the release have been determined, pursuant to 19.15.29.11 NMAC and 19.15.29.13 NMAC.

Have the lateral and vertical extents of contamination been fully delineated

Yes

Was this release entirely contained within a lined containment area

No

Soil Contamination Sampling: (Provide the highest observable value for each, in milligrams per kilograms.)

Chloride

(EPA 300.0 or SM4500 CI B) 1100
TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO) (EPA SW-846 Method 8015M) 42.8
GRO+DRO (EPA SW-846 Method 8015M) 42.8
BTEX (EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B) 0
Benzene (EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B) 0

which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.

Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC,

On what estimated date will the remediation commence 08/22/2018
On what date will (or did) the final sampling or liner inspection occur 10/08/2025
On what date will (or was) the remediation complete(d) 10/08/2025
What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be reclaimed 926
What is the estimated volume (in cubic yards) that will be reclaimed 58.7
What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be remediated 926
What is the estimated volume (in cubic yards) that will be remediated 58.7

These estimated dates and measurements are recognized to be the best guess or calculation at the time of submission and may (be) change(d) over time as more remediation efforts are completed.

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to
significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.
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QUESTIONS (continued)

Operator: OGRID:
XTO ENERGY, INC 5380
6401 Holiday Hill Road Action Number:
Midland, TX 79707 531477
Action Type:
[C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-v-Closure)
QUESTIONS

Remediation Plan (continued)

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

This remediation will (or is expected to) utilize the following processes to remediate / reduce contaminants:

(Select all answers below that apply.)

(Ex Situ) Excavation and off-site disposal (i.e. dig and haul, hydrovac, etc.) Yes
fEEMO0112342028 LEA LAND LANDFILL

Not answered.

Which OCD approved facility will be used for off-site disposal

OR which OCD approved well (API) will be used for off-site disposal

OR is the off-site disposal site, to be used, out-of-state Not answered.

OR is the off-site disposal site, to be used, an NMED facility Not answered.

Ex Situ) Excavation and on-site remediation (i.e. On-Site Land Farms) Not answered.

In Situ) Soil Vapor Extraction Not answered.

Not answered.

In Situ) Biological processing (i.e. Microbes / Fertilizer, etc.) Not answered.

(
(
(In Situ) Chemical processing (i.e. Soil Shredding, Potassium Permanganate, etc.)
(
(

In Situ) Physical processing (i.e. Soil Washing, Gypsum, Disking, etc.) Not answered.

Ground Water Abatement pursuant to 19.15.30 NMAC Not answered.

OTHER (Non-listed remedial process)

Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC,
which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.

Not answered.

| hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations.

Name: Richard Kotzur

Title: Senior Project Manager

Email: NMEnvNotifications@exxonmobil.com
Date: 12/03/2025

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to
significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.

| hereby agree and sign off to the above statement
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Action 531477

QUESTIONS (continued)

Operator: OGRID:

XTO ENERGY, INC 5380

6401 Holiday Hill Road Action Number:

Midland, TX 79707 531477

Action Type:
[C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-v-Closure)

QUESTIONS

Deferral Requests Only

Only answer the questions in this group if seeking a deferral upon approval this submission. Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

submission

Requesting a deferral of the remediation closure due date with the approval of this N
o
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Action 531477

Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS (continued)

Operator: OGRID:
XTO ENERGY, INC 5380
6401 Holiday Hill Road Action Number:
Midland, TX 79707 531477
Action Type:
[C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-v-Closure)
QUESTIONS
Sampling Event Information
Last sampling notification (C-141N) recorded 511337
Sampling date pursuant to Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (1) of Subsection D of
19.15.29.12 NMAC 10/08/2025
What was the (estimated) number of samples that were to be gathered 12
What was the sampling surface area in square feet 18000

Remediation Closure Request

Only answer the questions in this group if seeking remediation closure for this release because all remediation steps have been completed.

Requesting a remediation closure approval with this submission Yes
Have the lateral and vertical extents of contamination been fully delineated Yes
Was this release entirely contained within a lined containment area No
All areas reasonably needed for production or subsequent drilling operations have

been stabilized, returned to the sites existing grade, and have a soil cover that Yes
prevents ponding of water, minimizing dust and erosion

What was the total surface area (in square feet) remediated 927
What was the total volume (cubic yards) remediated 58.7
All areas not reasonably needed for production or subsequent drilling operations

have been reclaimed to contain a minimum of four feet of non-waste contain

earthen material with concentrations less than 600 mg/kg chlorides, 100 mg/kg Yes
TPH, 50 mg/kg BTEX, and 10 mg/kg Benzene

What was the total surface area (in square feet) reclaimed 927
What was the total volume (in cubic yards) reclaimed 58.7

Summarize any additional remediation activities not included by answers (above)

Additional soil sampling activities were conducted at the Site to address the November 3,
2023 NMOCD denial in relation to the June 2015 release of produced water. Laboratory
analytical results for the additional soil samples indicated that all COC concentrations were
compliant with the Site Closure Criteria and reclamation requirements, successfully defining
the area of soil sample SS06. Approximately 4 cubic yards of waste containing soil, over a
200 square foot area, is estimated to be left in place immediately adjacent to the tank battery
containment. This soil will be removed following pad abandonment and during reclamation
activities. Based on the soil sample analytical results, no further remediation was required.

final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a
comprehensive report (in .pdf format) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including chain of custody documents of]

| hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed
prior to the release or their final land use in accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

| hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Richard Kotzur

Title: Senior Project Manager

Email: NMEnvNotifications@exxonmobil.com
Date: 12/03/2025
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QUESTIONS (continued)

Operator: OGRID:
XTO ENERGY, INC 5380
6401 Holiday Hill Road Action Number:
Midland, TX 79707 531477
Action Type:
[C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-v-Closure)
QUESTIONS

Reclamation Report

Only answer the questions in this group if all reclamation steps have been completed.

Requesting a reclamation approval with this submission No
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CONDITIONS

Action 531477

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

XTO ENERGY, INC 5380

6401 Holiday Hill Road Action Number:

Midland, TX 79707 531477

Action Type:
[C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-v-Closure)
CONDITIONS
Created By| Condition Condition Date
rhamlet | We have received your Remediation Closure Report for Incident #nAB1517555063 JAMES RANCH UNIT #124H, thank you. This Remediation Closure 12/29/2025
Report is approved.

Released to Imaging: 12/29/2025 1:47:07 PM


https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

